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January 17,2018

Mz, Patrick Mulligan

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Management

3711 Middlebrook Pike

Knoxville, TN 37921-5602

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — 2™ Semi-Annual Event
Matlock Bend Landfill
SNL #53-103-0203

Dear Mr. Mulligan:

Please find enclosed a copy of the groundwater monitoring report generated from
the second semi-annual groundwater event of 2017 at the Matlock Bend Landfill.
This package includes data pertaining fo site information, geologic summary,
groundwater sampling, analytical laboratory reports, statistical analysis, and
groundwater elevations and flow,

If you have any questions and/or comments, please feel free to call at (423) 303-
7101.

Sincerely,

Vi Hde—

Robert Hudson
Environmental Compliance Coordinator

Enclosure

ce: Steve Field, Loudon County Solid Waste Department Chairman
Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek
Ron E. Vail, P.E., Executive V.P. of Engineering, Santek
Raymond Givens, Landfill Manager, Santek
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1.0 INTROBUCYTTION

In accordance with the Tennessce Depariment of Environment and Conservation’s (TDEC) Solid Waste
Processing and Disposal Rule 0400-11-01-.04(7), Santek Waste Services, Inc. (Santek) is submitting the
groundwater monitoring report for the second semi-annual event for 2017 at the Matlock Bend Landfill.
The sampling and analytical were performed in accordance with the TDEC Solid Waste Processing and
Disposal Rules as well as the site’s approved groundwater monitoring plan dated December 1996, The
groundwater monitoring plan is incorporated in the landfill’s Operations Plan. The site’s groundwater
monitoring network consists of six monitoring wells, three downgradient wells for Phase 1, two
downgradient wells for Phase II/1V, with one upgradient well for both phases. MW-4R is the upgradient
well for Phase T and Phase TVIV. MW-01, MW-1A, and MW-02 are the downgradient wells for Phase I
MW-03 and MW-05 are the downgradient wells for Phase I/IV. In accordance with the TDEC
groundwater report review dated September 30, 2016, Santek is now monitoring the facility as one unit
with one upgradient monitoring location (MW-4R). However, once Phase 1 ends the post-closure care
period on January 21, 2028, the downgradient monitoring wells associated with Phase I will no longer
continue to be monitored. Santek contracted with Environmental Monitoring Services, LLC (EMS) to
perform the sampling. Statistical analyses were performed by Santek. Santek contracted with Analytical
Environmental Services, Inc. (AES) to perform all analytical testing.

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

The Matlock Bend Landfill is located approximately five miles west of Loudon, TN, at latitude N 35°44’
48” and longitude W 84° 24’ 43”. The site consists of 35.3 constructed acres of ridge-top and sloped
hillside topography bordering Tennessee Highway 72 for approximately 250 feet extending northward
4,800 feet. ,

2.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL

The groundwater sampling event was performed by EMS on November 16 & 17, 2017, All samples were
analyzed for Appendix I constituents, as well as the required additional 14 parameters at the Phase L wells
(MW-01, MW-1A, MW-02, and MW-03). All samples were submitted to AES for analysis. A duplicate
was obtained from MW-1A. Field sampling logs are provided in Appendix A. Analytical results are
provided in Appendix B. Reporting limits were lowered from previous limits in accordance with Rule
0400-11-01-.04(7)(a)4.(vi)(V). Please find the AES 6020 Method Detection / Reporting Limits in
Appendix F.

3.0  STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Statistical Analysis Method

Santek is submitting a control chart approach to satisfy the statistical analysis requirement. Well #4R is the
upgradient (background) well. Wells #01, #1A, #02, #03 and #05 are the downgradient (compliance)
wells. Santek is currently in the process of reconstituting the control charts in accordance with the TDEC
1* Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report 2017 Report Review dated August 23, 2017, The report
. review states “Because elevated detection limits (some set at the MCL) were used to develop what are
essentially artificially elevated background conditions, the control chart and background concentrations
shall be reconstituted in accordance with Rule 0400-11-01-.04(7)(a)5.(i1)(IT) with detection limit inputs in
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sccordance with the above stated rule.” Therefore, the second semi-annval 2017 grovndweater monitoring
results will serve as the first sample in the required four independent samples that will constitute the
revised background concentrations. The remaining three independent samples will be collected at
approximately equally dispersed infervals with the final sample being collected during the first semi-annual
2018 groundwater monitoring. After the four samples have been collected, the revised background
concentrations will be calculated and used for future statistical analysis.

For the second semi-annual groundwater monitoring report of 2017, parameters detected above the
reporting limits are compared to the Tennessee (TN) Regulatory Limits of the TDEC Solid Waste
Regulations since there are no background concentrations for comparison. If a parameter has no published
TN Regulatory Limit, the EPA Region 4 Screening Level is used.

3.2 Statistical Analysis Suinmary

MW-01

The conirol chart for MW-01 indicates barivm is above the report limit. However, the result of this
constituent does not exceed the TN Regulatory Limit, which establishes the groundwater protection
standard at this well.

MW-1A

The control chart for MW-1A indicates barium is above the report limit. However, the result of this
constituent does not exceed the TN Regulatory Limit, which establishes the groundwater protection
standard at this well.

MW-02
The control chart for MW-02 indicates barium, beryllium, cadmium, and nickel are above the report limit.
However, the results of these constituents do not exceed the TN Regulatory Limit, which establishes the

groundwater protection standards at this well.

The control chart for MW-02 indicates zinc* is above the report limit. However, the result of this
constituent does not exceed the EPA Region 4 Screening Level, which establishes the groundwater
protection standard at this well.

MW-03

The control chart for MW-03 indicates barium, lead, and nicke! are above the report limit. However, the
results of these constituents do not exceed the TN Regulatory Limit, which establishes the groundwater
protection standards at this well.

The control chart for MW-03 indicates copper* and zinc* are above the report limit. However, the results
of these constituents do not exceed the EPA Regions 4 Screening Level, which established the groundwater
protection standards at this well.

The control chart for MW-03 indicates cobalt* is above the report limit and the EPA Region 4 Screening
Level. However, it is felt the result of this constituent is not indicative of a release from the landfill, but

*Indicates TN Regulatory Limit Unavailable, EPA Region 4 Screening Level Used
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rather attributable to local soil constituents. Soil samples cotlected from the soil boriow area at the landfill
on 11/29/2016 indicate cobalt is present in the soil. The average of the three soil samples collected was
4.6'/ parts per million (ppm). The groundwater sample at MW-03 shows cobalt at 0.00974 ppm. Please find
the resuits from the 11/29/2016 soil sampling in Appendix G.

MW-4R _
MW-4R is the upgradient (background) well.

MW-05
There were no organic or inorganic constituents detected above the report limit during this event.

4.9  FLOW DIRECTION AND RATES
Phase I Geological Summary:

Geologic information of Phase I is based on a Hydrogeologic Evaluation dated January 18, 1984, by G.N.
Pruitt (TNDSWM). Phase I is located on a discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations ranging
from approximately 865 feet (MSL) to 1,020 feet (MSL). The evaluation indicates a thick cover of silty-
clayey soil which covers the majority of the site, the absence of shallow groundwater, and the absence of
perennial springs and streams. No bedrock outcrops were viewed on site; however, an exposed dolomite
limestone ledge resides east of the southeast property boundary. This rock exposure appears to originate
from either the uppermost part of the Longview dolomite formation or the lower portion of the Newalla
dolomite formation, both belonging to the Knox Group. Phase I is located in the Valley and Ridge
phystographic region consisting of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges.

Phase IIIV Geological Summary:

Geologic information for Phase IVIV is based on a Hydrogeologic Investigation Report prepared by Theta
Engineering, Inc. dated Janary 11, 1996. Phase II/1V is located in the Valley and Ridge physiographic
region consisting commonly of northeast/southwest trending valteys and ridges. This area consists of
discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations ranging from approximately 865 feet to 1,020 feet.
Bedrock formations include the Copper Ridge Dolomite Formation and the Longview Dolomite Formation,
both of which belong to the Knox Group. The area is dominantly covered by silty-clayey soil originating
from the Fullerton, Clarksville, and Nolichucky Series.

Groundwater Flow:

The overall groundwater flow of Phase I is towards the southwest and will eventually flow to the
Tennessee River. The groundwater flow rate ranges from 1.06 x 10~ ft/day at MW-02 to 3.07 x 107 ft/day
at MW-01. Groundwater flow direction of Phase II/IV locally flows towards the northwest and will
ultimately flow to the Tennessee River. The groundwater flow rate ranges from 2.11 x 10 ft/day at MW-
03 to 8.49 x 107 fiyday at MW-05. Groundwater flow rate and directjon have been determined for each
well and are included in Appendix D. A groundwater potentiometric contour map along with the Phase 1
and Phase II/TV limits is included in Appendix E,

50 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater monitoring network at this site is adequately monitoring the uppermost aquifer and no
changes are recommended at this time.
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Environmental Monitoring Seivices, ]%LC
Phone (770) 823-7174

November 20, 2017

Robert Hudson

Sanitek Waste Services

650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland, TN 37311

RE:  Groundwater monitoring at Loudon County Phase I Landfill
Rober,

On Noveinber 16" — 17%, we completed the semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the
referenced site. The sampling activities were performed in accordance with the site’s operating
permit and EPA Region IV SESD SOP’s. ,

After collecting the water level, we calculated the purge volume to three well-volumes using a
standard formula. At each well, purging continued until at least three well-volumes were removed
and the field parameters were stable, or until the well was dry. The purge water was captured in
5-gallon buckets to quantify the purge volumes.

We employed a submersible pump for the purging of wells MW-01, 1A, and 02, and a disposable
poly bailer for purging MW-03. The pump used was attached to Teflon-lined tubing, The tubing
and pump were rinsed after sampling each well. The bailers and new nylon string were discarded
upon completion of the sampling event.

The wells were sampled using the same pump used to purge the well. The VOC and fluoride
samples were collected immediately. If turbidity was at an unacceptable level when purging was
complete (all other parameters stable), the well was allowed to settle overnight, but less than 24
hours. The wells that were initially purged and sampled with a submersible pump but had high
turbidities later had metals samples collected using a new disposable poly bailer attached to new
nylon string (MW-01).

During the purging process, pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity readings were collected
and recorded in the logbook. Turbidity readings were again recorded at the time of metals sample
collection if the well was allowed to settle. Field readings were recorded from the initial water
pulled (0 galtons), well-volume 1, well-volume 2, well-volume 2.5 and well-volume 3. Stability
was based on volume, rather than time (though the time between measurements fell within range
of accepted guidance). The stability criteria used based on accepted guidance was at least 3 sets
of readings within the following ranges: pH (+ 0.1 SU), SC (4 10%), Temperature {+ 1°C), and
Turbidity (<10 NTU). If the measurements weren’t stable as defined by the above criteria at the
completion of purging 3 well-volumes, purging continued and readings recorded generally every
0.5-well volume up to 5 well-volumes. These readings were recorded from YSI Pro Plus which
was calibrated each morning. Turbidity readings were collected using a Hach 2100Q, which is

“For all your environmental monitoring needs”
1064 Hartwood Drive
Woodstock, GA 30189
inquiry@emservicesonline.com Page l of 2




cal-checked before use. The Hach 2100Q contains a factory calibration which is checked in-house
using [onmazine standards.

The samples were collected in confainers provided by the laboratory. These containers were of
types, sizes and preserved in a manner consistent with SW-846 and other gnidance. Upon filling,
the containers were placed on ice. The samples were hand-delivered under chain of custody to
Analytical Environmental Services, (AES), located in Atlanta, Georgia.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project, and lool forward to any feedback
you have,

Respectfully,

W

Jeff Johnson

Attachiments:  Groundwater Field Data




WELL DO MW=01

FIELD SAMPLING LOG

Location; Loudon County Landfiit . l Site: Matlock Bend Phase 1
' |
|

Project No:

Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc,

Purge Start: (Date) “'”] é"l7 (Timg:){OSl . Pwge End: (Date) ”V V/?(Timé) H / 5&

Purged by: ‘QIM : |

Depth Measwement Ref, Pofnt* ___ 830.87 & . . Woll Casing,1D; 27

Equipment Used to Measure (I\fiake,.h/[ode], ete)

Toish

DTW Slope pH_YSL__ Cond._¥SI ___T°. ¥SI

Measure Well TD:__45.00_ (0rig. DTW:_&MZ__ (=) Wi Col. Thick:_36.58

270,163 Gals./f. (=) ST GalsiCsg. Vol (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (27 2.5 Total Purge Gals.

GWelev. Ref. _ 830.87  fi({-) DTW: % 42 g = 72295 0,

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer _or m{iﬁﬁm
Decon. Method: Field Appendix B 7

Purge Water Containerized? (No)

A‘;'eragc Purge Rate: L (gatlons per minute)
Weather:____ ")WVW:’V (50 °F)
Actual lelrcéle g - SC Teﬁp Tufbidity Corﬁments
Time (Ganons) PR us/em) 7(°C)- (NTU) |, S .
: L A : 7 -Clon “NO odr,
o5 | v.eo| 700 | w15 | Y [uag| @ by o o d

06 | 6.00 U3 | Hie 'l;”'f-vO‘,‘?WO - olowb?,l
103900 (63|43 | 1 7)550 | clovty,
100 [12.00 620|415 | pe7 |62 | clondy,
'7&'\,'09‘ 15.00 62| w7 I-Lt_?; D92 |elondy,

_
e e e R R A A
T&r%n&itt?at mz—tfllsggple@coﬁzton'- & (—k 8 NT‘%:?GL/’ S C’UW)@’ '
Comments: 61/[6&#} e ﬂﬁl@f o /V\Q,-,[-(’s Ca/&,céd cUL 07‘?3 /} |7 /7

*All Dcpths m Fect bclow Ref Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




FHRLD S4MPLING LOG | WELLNO: MW-14

Location: Loudon County Landfill Site: Matlock Bend Phass 1 o o

Ciéent/Operatoi': Santek Waste Scrvices, Inc. Proiect No:

Purge Start: (Date)H*‘f)“W " (Time) Oaiks | Purg_e.Bnd: (Date) (|l -’Mj'?_.(’l‘ime) IOOZ,
Purged by: R\(ar( |

| Depth Measurement Refl Point*  805.13 ft Well Casing. 1D: _ 2”

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc) .

PTW _Slope  pH_YSI . Cond __YSE T°__¥YSI

.'(!\

Measure Well TD:_ 3800 {-)Orig, DTW: 1%.24 . (=) Wi, Col._Thick:;Z_Z.;Z,ﬁ. _
270,163 Gals./f. (=) 3. 70 _Gals.[Csg, Vol. (x)._3 Csg. Vol. ()AL Total Purge Gats.

GW elev. Ref. 805,13 f.0) pTw: 15.2% .= 76955 5.

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer S8 Electric S‘;ubmersib]e th

Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate | b (gallons per rnmute)

N e VO G
o o | o [ [ Ty [ —
o3 0.0 (94| 660 | 156 |12 | Clouly HOOCW
o1l | 375(607 | 650 62 |9 | |cew
O‘M% 3,76 [ 6.1% 1€6‘?] 5. ¢ g.t-/' el

o0 | 750 o2l | € (157 |v3g | |clowtly

oo 125 ozs | 0 |15 | 35| Lo

0% | 115 637 | 84q | 154 | 333 Coitly |

Tlfr}lﬂggat nle%tz'll(s?s?mﬁlglc‘jlgcticrg gé 5.3 NTU’s 377 - : -- dobﬁ{‘% —r——n-—-—-—
.",_leﬁ 5.00 1665 | ey {Is4 | woG clovai- o

| 675 1652 | 734 1 155 | 57 7 clety™ — \y~
':1@39& 67 68 [ 57 [ise §f L Clew

epths in Feet below, Ref Point on Wellhead; Genera y Top of Casmg (T OC) DTW= Depth to Water

o, no 00/01/ » |
Duplaate col /eo!col here 11/16 //7 @ /foo




PIIED SAMPLINGY.OG | WELLNO: MW-02

Location: Loudon Couniy Landiill Site: Iviatlock Bend Phase i

Client/Operator: Saniek Waste Services, Ine. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date) ”46“]7 (Time) \lq/’o Purge E:}d: (Date) [H [)“’7 (Time}jt “L'F7
Purged by: ﬂf{)}/}f |

Depth Measuremeni Ref. Point* 825.20 ft Well Casing. 1D: 4%

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, ete)

DTW _Slope __ptl_YSI___ Cond. _YSI T YSI
Measure Well TD:__43.10__(-0rig. DTW: 1. l (=) Wr. Col. Thick: 2200.
27=0.653 Gals &t () 5.22._GalsiCsg, Vol (x)_3_Csg. Vol. ().J6 09 “Total Purge Gals.

GWelev.Ret. 82520 _aypTw:_|LIO & WOea
‘Pm;ge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer o (5SS Electiic Subme;i—@

Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate: [ ,'2.& (gallohs per minute)

Weather: S~ ($5°F)
Vol. s
_ﬁ-ﬁ:l Purged pH SC Temp | Turbidity Comments

(Gallons) (@Slem) | (°C) | (NTU)

180 | 00 |557] 49 [ 150 | 76 | | douay, o oy
4S | 525 |4t 61 154 96 | |clowdby |
7 g00 | 424155 || 2 1 | \(/
Tm’bidity at';netals sample co‘lle‘_éti‘o_n: - NTU'S

Comments: PMV%D’IAV‘%/ B 15 Wl/7‘,_5/£0#}/r, VLD 00(0/

A%

* #AN Depthis in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




FIELD SAMPLING LOG o WL BO: W @J ____m_‘:m_’__ o

Location: Loudon County Landfill ' Site: Matlock Bend Phases 1/1L/ IV
Clicnt/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Ine, | ._ Project No: o
| Purge Start: (Date)u“[ &1 (Time) " Purge Bnd: (Date) |{-{£-11 (Time) !9\@@ '
pugsats T Mudler -
Depth Measurement Ref. Point* g67.86 i B _ Well Caéing. . 2”

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)
‘DTW _Slope pH_YSI _ Cond.__YSI To_YSI
Measure Well TD: 41 60 (-)0tig. DTW: 13,52 _ (=) Wir. Col. Thick: 8 2%.0%

27=0.163 Gals (=) l 53 Gals. szg Vol (x)___ng Vol. (=) l 3 73 Total Puige Gals.
GW elev. Rof. __867.86__ Ry DTW: 1359 g ‘5‘3“" 39

Purge/Sample Method'\/])_i;;;?able Poly Bai or S8 Eleciric Submersible Purp

‘Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate: o {gallons per minute)
Weather:____ Sun n\?l _ (60 °F)
Vol.. : : g
Actual SC Temp | Turbidity Comiments

Purged | pH (uSfem) |  (°C) (NTU)

Timel (Gallons) 7 _ . | _ :

(200 UNS[Sga (250 | 50 A4 | | &

Turb:dlty at metals - sample collection:

Commerlts‘: . ,pw-f“é,‘p,& Q(V\/ O\i" / VAV

_c freﬂl/ e OOk

?‘"All Depths in Feet below Ref, Ppmt on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casmg {TOC) DTW= Depth to' Wa:l_er.



FIEED SAMPLING LOG | WBLLHC: Bguipment Blank o
Logation: Loudon County Landfill L Site, Iviatlock Bend |
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Sewig'es, Ing, _' - Project No:
Purge Start: (Date) I{-[6-/7 (Time) [2H/) Purge Fnd: (Date) {Time)

| Purged by: P4/ | |
Depth Meésurement Ref, Point* . N/A # Well Csg, 1D N/A

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW NA  pH_YSI Cond, __Y3I CT°_YSI.

Measure Well TD:__ N/A_ (DOrig. DTWi__ N/A !'(:) Wi, Col. Thick: __N/A .

€3] 27=0.163 Gals./ft. (=) __N/A  Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)'__?)_ng. Vol. (=)_ WA ___Total Purge
Gals.
GW elev. Ref. WA RODTW: WA ft.=_ WA &

Pufge/Sample Method: Directly filling containers
Pecon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Avérage Purge Rate: N/A {gallons perm“inute)

Weather: ‘ ( °B
Actual Puvr‘ét o | sC | Temp | Turbidiy Comments
. "I_‘une .| {Gallons) ) (uS/C-[n) (°C) (NTU) ]
Q
Turbidity at metals sample collection: NTU’s

Comments; - Lab provided DI Water

*All Depths in Feet belqw Ref. Point on Wel!head_, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depthto Wétér




Environmental Monitoring Services, krc
Phone (170) 823-7174 5

November 20, 2017

Robert Hudson

Santek Waste Services

650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland, TN 37311

RE:  Groundwater monitoring at Loudon County Phase IVIV Landfill
Robeitt,

On November 16" and 17%, we completed the semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the
referenced site. The sampling activities were performed in accordance with the site’s operating
perinit and EPA Region IV SESD SOP’s.

After collecting the water level, we calculated the purge volume to three well-voluines using a
standard formula. At each well, purging continued until at least three well-volumes were removed
and the field parameters were stable, or until the well was dry. The purge water was captured in
S-gallon buckets to quantify the purge volumes,

We employed a subimersible pump for the purging of well MW-05 and a disposable poly bailer
for the purging of wells MW-03 and 4R. The pump used was attached to Teflon-lined tubing. The
tubing and pump were rinsed after sampling the well. The disposable bailer and nylon string were
discarded upon completion of the sampling event.

The wells were sampled using the same pump or bailer used to purge the well, The VOC and
fluoride-samples were collected inunediately. If turbidity was at an unacceptable level when
purging was complete (all other parameters stable), the well was allowed to seitle overnight, but
less than 24 hours.

During the purging process, pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity readings were collected
and recorded in the logbook. Turbidity readings were again recorded at the time of metals sample
collection if the well was allowed to settle. Field readings were recorded from the initial water
pulled (0 gallons), well-volume 1, well-volume 2, well-volume 2.5 and well-volume 3. Stability
was based on volume, rather than time (though the time between measurements fell within range
of accepted guidance). The stability criteria used based on accepted guidance was at least 3 sets
of readings within the following ranges: pH (4 0.1 SU}, SC (+ 10%), Temperature {(+ 1°C), and
Turbidity (<10 NTU). If the measurements weren’t stable as defined by the above criteria at the
completion of purging 3 well-volumes, purging continued and readings recorded generally every
0.5 well-volume up to 5 well-volumes. These readings were recorded from YSI Pro Plus which
was calibrated each morning. Turbidity readings were collected using a Hach 2100Q, which is
cal-checked prior to use. The Hach 2100Q contains a factory calibration which is checked in-
house using formazine standards.

“For all your environmental monitoring needs”
1064 Hartwood Drive
Woodstock, GA 30189
inguiry@emservicesonline.cont Page 1 of 2




The samples were collected in coniainers provided by the laboratory. These containers were of
types, sizes and preserved in a manner consistent with SW-846 and other guidance. Upon filling,
the containers were placed on ice. The samples were delivered via lab courier under chain of
custody to Analyticat Environmental Services, (AES), located in Atlanta, Georgia.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project, and look forward to any feedback
you have, . '

Respectiully,

W

Jeff Johnson

Attachments:  Groundwater Field Data




LD SAMPLING LOG | OWELL WO LAW-03

Location: Loudon Coungy Landfill Site: Matlock Bend Phases [/ ET/ TV
Client/Operator: Sautek Waste Services, Ing, | | Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)u"f 22 (Time) " Purge Bnd: (Date) [é- 1617 (Time) ’;l(_‘)@ _
Purzed Ey: /jm MW“,Q/#/ ‘ _ ‘

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*® 867.86 it B We!l-Caéing. n; 2

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, stc)

DTW _Slope _ pH _¥YSI Cond. __YSI T°__¥SE

Measure Well TD:_ 4160 (-YOrig. DTW: B.S’“? (=) Witr. Col. Thmh@ RE.0R

27=0,163 ' Gals /. (—) 3 Gals, /ng Vol (x)_ng Vol. (=) l 3 2 Totalege Gals.
GW olov. Ref. __867.86__ f.()DTW: 13 59 .= 5'“i 34

Purge/Sarnple Method? Dlséosable Polv Bailes or 8S Eleciric Submersible Puinp

“Decon, Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No) -

Average Purge Rate: — {gallons per minute)
Weather:___Sunny __ (&0 )
Vol, : - ~ -
Actual " . SC | Temp Turbidity
Time Purged .pH @WSlem) | (°C) (NTU) Comments

__| (Galions) . - . B | | _
Wst| 0 [6zo22V (vl ie | | C[QM,-@.OC?GV

(200 1555|250 | 50| A | $

Turbldjty at metals sample collection: : ‘T . NTU’s

Commm'lts‘: . #MQ@()ﬁ 01;/‘\/ &% . / 4%

o lear e 00@;}/'

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Welthead Generaliy Top of Casmg (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




 FIRLD SAMPLING OG- 1 WRLL IO MWAAR

Location: Loudon County Lendfill - gite: Mailock Bend Phases 11/1V

Client/Operator: Santck Waste Servi@:es, inc, Project No;

Putge Start: (Date) | 16 (Time) |\ 16 Purge End: (Date)| (-{ 617 (Time) [ IS

Pm‘gedby: J le . f

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* 992.32 il Well Casing. ID: 27

Equipment Used to Measwre (Make, Model,_étc)

DTW _Slope  piH _¥YSI Cond Y&1 T _ Y8l

Measurs Well TD:___106.50 __(-)Ovig. DTW: {(9! 95 (=) wir. Col. Thick: “.59. 8‘5
2P=0.163 Gals f (= ) i ‘“l Gals /Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol =) ;) ,‘3 2 Total nge Gals.

GW elev. Ref. _ 992.32 &) DTW: 101,95 & = f@%?ﬁ

~ Purge/Sample Method: disposable Poly Bailg or - §S Blectric Submers:ble Puinp

Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate:  —— (gallons per minute)
Weather: Sn tu?l ‘ __(go °F) -
Vol - ' -
Actual T SC - Temp | Turbidity
- Purged pH o Comunents
Time (Gallons) (uS/cm) (°C) (NTU) | _ :

clwobr e OdOV

o | o [ [ 37 | ¢H |22

e 70.'75‘“ 643 Q[@D \%f;L\ SS% o l?'?l}f&,mo OO(OV

(RS
[.5O |
2,00
2.25
.Tur_biditlyat metalsrsamplecoileéti(_)n; ' - NTU’s }] 17 ]"7 @ 065} 7
Comments: o bﬁ]@@ l\D OdDV - ‘ B
: ' . ¥/ owﬁﬂ drrv M— TV

CFAl Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casmg (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




t
i
i

| FIELD SAMPLING LOC - 1 WRLL WO W65

Location: London Couniy Landfill Site: Matlock 3end Phases IV ]
Cliem/Operatcr' Santek Waste Services, Inc Pm]ect Ho:

Purgo Start; @ate)“ (&[] (Time) {609 ngeEnd; (Date)] Jr[(b |7 (Time) jp?/{%,._-_
| Purged by: j M\,\ﬁy ' | ‘ L

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* 936.84 ﬁ' f Well Casing. ;2

Eauipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Slope  pH_YSI__ Cond, YSI o YsI

Measule Well TD:__172.71 _ (-)Orig. DTW: 104, DI ()W‘l Col. Thick: (‘ﬁ’]b SR

(x) - 27=0.163 Gals./ft. (=) 1y AV | It ’ Q‘D Gals /Csg. Vol (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (&) 3 gé[Tota] nge
Gals. '

Vi
GW elev. Ref. __ 93684 f(-) DTW: jDH.O ft, = 539(53’.

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer _ox (SS }'E.Rﬁlc“ﬁ‘bmemble-—%}
Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate: {2\ 0| | (gallons per minute)

s Wea:her Suapif €5 °F)
| Actual P:/:;le; d o ol .. 8C Témp TﬁbiditY- : Comments
. 0, . .
Time (Gallons) (uS/cm) - (°0) NTU)

o1 | 0 |G |25 | s | 1D o 0000

cledr, o odor |

R

-‘ o2l [)as5 1771225 7.3 \

1 | Tons o ~dev
21700 %) |22 |13 chear no odor

1633 |22,50 183205 | 13
1054 | 99,00 7.94| 223 h‘?
[b15| 338284 | a5 | 113

C-lnzcw[ 'm.cﬁ. sdor

Chear no odor

cleor o ed6y

[ olwlnla

Turbldlty at metals sample cotlection: 2 ~ NTU’s
Comments. A ' ]W nd Odo I

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Pomt on Wel]head Generally Top of Casmg (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




WELL HO: Bouipment Blaaic

Location; Toudon County Landfill T site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator; Santek Waste Services, [nc. _' Prbiect No:
Purge Start: (Date) (1 -16-/7 (Time) |24/ Purge End: {Date) {Time)

Purged by: P/

Depth Measu_njemeﬁf Ref. Point¥ =~ N/A 7 f Well Csg. ID: N/A '

Eqﬁipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, efc)

DTW N/A _ pH_VYSI  Cond. _YSL . T°_¥SI.

Measvre Well TD:__ N/A_(-)Orig. DYW:___N/A (=) Wir. Col. Thick:__W/A _,

Gals.

GWelev.Ref. _ WA  A()DTW:__ N/A fr=_ NA f
Purge/Sawple Method: Directly filling containers .
Pecon, Method: Field Appendix B

Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate; N/A___(gallons per minute)

(x) 27=0.163 Gals./fi. (=y__N/A _ Gals/Csg. Vol. (x)‘__fi_dng. Vol. (=) __N/A __Total Purge

Weather: (‘B
Actual PLZL d ol sc .Tempr Turbidi.ty Comments
H . ©, A
7 ’I_‘nn_e | (Gallons) (uS/em) (°C) NTD) ,
Tuibidityfat_ metals sample collection: NTU’s

Co;ﬁments: "~ Lab prpvided DI Water

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on wellheaq, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW=Depth to Water




APPENDIX B




FOOATY HEC A B o s Do b B,

November 27, 2017

Robert Hudson
Santek Environmental ne.

650 25th Street N, Suite 100
Cleveland ™ 3731

RE:  Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1
Dear Robert Hudson: - Order No: 1711724

- Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 9 samples on 11/17/2017 12:30:00 PM
for the analyses presented in following repost.

No problems were encountered during the analyses, Additionally, all results for the associated

Quality Control saniples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies associated with the
analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative. '
AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical
Materials, Air & Emissions Volatile Organics, and Drinking Water Microbiology & Metals, effective
07/01/17-06/30/18. .

State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources ID #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective
07/01/17-06/30/18 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical
Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.

-ATHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory H: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples {Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos,
Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal)
Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/19.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in fufl.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

(4% v

Chris Pafford

Project Manager

Pita o e LR EDon e Tob o b ae S L e Fann TR Fras e Pl e fon ey 1280
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, [NC.

Work Order:

@/ 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704 CHAIN ORCUSTODY
AJES Phone: {770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) $72-48B9 / Fax: (770) 457-8188 ; = pate: =] /- 17 page | ai _J__
COMPANY: ADDRESS: . éﬂh _ _ | {
. 550 7St CF A/W/ g 7IC 10 =3 ANALYSIS REQUESTED Visit our website § |
%V# C g r GW{‘W / IWC. i — . ; {§Y:&/ = . www.aesatlanta.com for u
‘ € n [/r O ' ' d&mg [@MI !/l/ 575 Z / s k% ] o £ { ?i downloadable COCs and to !
PHONE: L,_23/303 7 / EMAIL | §)§h§f—_ qt_. % o $ tog in :o;;::;:tﬁsmcess _ '
SAMPLED BY: QMI J_///m[/&f mGnATURE.%%— §:_§:_§T g g - -?j‘é S |
| savfizo e | .7 LAEE IS A GSe
" SAMPLE 1D % é E E PRESERVATION {see codes) = ‘
DATE TIME é = E |JI+'I: _I f\/ T l’?r’ﬁ T I L\h&z},%‘rf REMARKS I“
L M-t He-l7 US> G lzlz | by Telefi 7
2 Ly 1-17-17] 0758 [ >< Ow | L
3 | M- 1A L -lp=17 11002, | >< a7 o A N T I A A O N o
ol omu o - i6-07] 47 [>< A AN ISR INENY R
s | MW -3 \-i6=17| 1200 | >< G 2 2 by Chawrol w) oty e 11
* | Duplicote i-16-17] 1600 1> sl |2 ey Tl I
" | Sympment Rlowmi =i 17 | 1250 | < w2z e e
: | Trip Rlonl =167 | 0900 | > w_lzlz by e b [ 2busrol W ghoss’ | / viy |
a ! iw
12 i
12 i
13 |
2 | .
RELINQUISKED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME: PROJECT INFORMATION N RECET
1. %4___ ﬁ//?-(//7 12350 1%%‘__’7' Wi/ 7 s PROJECT NAME:WJOW ("Og:‘ﬁ?c% Q&fa/);(wrd@ / ~otal # of Containnrs é m 7 i‘

/ i T \ 7 PROJECT #: Turpaigua Time (YAT} Reguger

STEADDRESS: 71717 Huige &72&/

ES

@S?nndard 5 Bunitiesy Days
7] 2 Business Day Rush

a. M‘G’- ,l JM :3‘77 7‘7l'
‘ SEND REPCRT TO: Ql‘h‘?fr 1-"){141}[40:,‘/}

L_‘ Next Business Day Rush

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:

SHIPMENT METHCD
QUT: / 7 VIA:

In: ! / ViA:
Usmail  courier

INVOICE TO:
{IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE)

Greyhound

[ samn-Day Rush {auth reg.)

D Other

i
RIATE PROGAAM ilf aryl: ﬁ,jl.-rﬁ""'mf

E-ma\'l?m F-ax"D

@ch& uprs T
other:

QuoTes: POA:

pATA PACKAGE: |+ O Ul i o -

Submissian of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptam:e of AES's Terms & Conditions. Samples recefved afier 3PM or on Saturday are consldered 35 received the followlag business day. i no TAT is.marked on COC, AES will proceed with standard TR,

Samples zre disposed of 30 days after completion of repeort unless other arangements are made,

Matrix Codes: A =Air GW =Groundwater  5€ = Sediment

Preservative Codes:  Hai = Hydrochlorlc acid + 1ce 1= lce only

50 = 5oll

M = Nitric acld

SW o= Surfoce Water  WW 3 Waste Water W = Water (Blanks) DW= Drinking Wates (Blanks) O = Other {specify)

S+l = Sulfuric acid +jce  S/M= = Sodium Blsullale/Methanal + [ce O = Other {speaify] A= Nono

Winte Copy - Urimmaly Yellow Copy - Clhont
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Analytical Envivenniental Services, Tne Date:  27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Enc,
Project:  Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1 Case Marrative
| Lab ID: 1711124

Sample Recetving Nonconformance:

Trip Blank 2 was provided but not listed on the Chain of Custady. Tiip blank 2 was not analyzed due to 1 cooler received,

Page 3 of 29




Analytical Environmental Services, Iuc Date:  27-Now-17

Client: Santek Envirowmenta Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-01
Project Name: Louden Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1 Collection Date: 11/16/2017 £1:15:00 AM
Lab ID: 1711124-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporti Diluti
Analyses Resutt ED?I tlmg Qual  Units BatchiD Hution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Facior

Tetal Organie Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 oL R357222 1 1142072017 15:03 CK

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by ShM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 307 ¢ mg/L. 251974 1 11/22/2017 10:45 BD
Nitvogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia {As N) BRL 0200 mg/L 251942 112272017 12:44 F§
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3011 (SW38i11)
I,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.194 ugll. 251757 U 1172122017 00:33 UH
1,2-Dibsomoethane ‘ BRL 0.048 ug/l 251757 1 1142172017 00:33 UH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.2 70.4-134 YREC 251757 1 1172172017 00:33 UH

Inorganic Anions by IC

Chloride 287 1.00 mg/L R357284 1 11/17/2017 18:32 VL
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R357284 1 11/17/2017 19:32 VL
Nitrogen, Nitrate {As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R357284 1 L/177201719:32 VL
Sulfate 4.67 1.00 mgl.  R357284 1 11/17/2017 19:32 VL
Disselved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B (SW30054)
Manganese BRL t0.0 ug/L 251897 1 11/24/2017 14:17 TA
Cyanide SW90i4 {SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total ’ BRL 0.200 mg/L 251893 1 112172017 12:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R357382 1 11722/20170945 ~  BD
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (5W5030B)
1,1,},2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 - ugll 251768 1 1120/201717:25 NP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ught 251768 L 112020171725 NP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1120/201717:25 NP
,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/l 251768 1 1122072017 17:25 NP
I, 1-Dichloroethane BRL 1o ug/ 251768 | 112020171725 NP
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ugl 251768 L 1120/201717:25 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 v/l 251768 1 1120720171725 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 251768 ‘ 1 11202017 17:25 NP
1,2-Dighloroethane BRL 50 ug - 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 17:25 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 valL. 251768 1 112072017 17:25 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 V725 NP
Qualifiers: * Velue exceads maximum contaminant lavel £ Estimated (valve above quanlitztion ranga)
BRL Below seporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits des to mainx
H  Holding times for preparation ¢r analysis u(ce-ede-d Nam  Sez cas¢ namative
N Analyte net NELAC centifiad NC  Not confirmed
B Aralyte detected {n the associated myethod blaok ) < Lessthan Resultvalug
> Greater than Result value ] Estimited value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Sevvices, Inc Date:  27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client SampleID:  MW-01
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Land{ill Phase 1 Collection Date: L1/16/2017 11:15:00 AM
LabID: 1711124-001 Matrix: Groundwatey
Analyses Result REP?N,'“g Qual Units  BalchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20£2017 17:25 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1120020171725 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1122042017 17:25 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 H 1142072017 17:25 NP
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 111202017 17:25 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/l, 251768 L 1172072017 17:25 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 1120720171725 NP
Bromoform ‘BRL 10 ug/l 251768 L 11202017 17:25 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1442012017 17:25 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1172042017 1725 NP
Carbon tetrachioride BRL 5.0 ua/l, 251768 1 1172072017 L 7:25 NP
Chlorobenzene i BRL 10 - ug/L. 251768 1 1172072017 1725 NP
" Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 i 1112012017 1°7:25 NP
Chloroform . BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 17:25 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 1172042017 1 7:25 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 17:25 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112020171725 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ugll, 251768 1 112020171725 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 F1720£2087 17:25 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 251768 1 11/202017 17:25 NP
Iodomethane BRL 10 ugll | 251768 1 1172072017 17:25 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L, 251768 i 11/20201717:28 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 £1/20/2017 17:25 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 1 7:25 NP
Toluene ' BRL ‘ 1000 vg/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 251758 t E1/2072017 17:25 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l 251168 1 EL02017 1725 NP
trans- 1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 17:25 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 I 1122022017 17:25 NP
Vinyl acetate : BRL {0 ug/ 251768 1 114202017 17:25 NP
Vinyl} chloride BRL 20 ug/L 251768 1 1172002017 17:25 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L. 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 837 68-127 %REC 251768 I 20720171725 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 104 84.4-122 %REC 251768 1 11720R01717:25 NP
Susr: Toluene-d§ 942 80.1-114 YREC 251768 l 11220/201°7 17:25 NP
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation ranze)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matsix
H  Hotding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Marr  See case narcative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank i < Leéss than Resolt value
> Greater than Result value . ] Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Sevvices, Inc Date:  27-Now-17

Client; Saniek Environmental Inc, Client Sample 1D: MW-01
Project Name: Loudon Co, (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase | Coltection Date: /172007 7:58:00 AM
Lab ID: 1711124-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep(_)rt.mg Qual TUnits  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICPMS  SW60208 (SW30054)
Calcium 45500 106 ugll 251818 1 11/21/201713:51 . TA
Iron 147 160 ug/L 251818 1 1172412017 13:51 TA
Magnesium 24900 100 ug/L 251818 1 114212017 13:51 TA
Potassium 3140 100 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 13:51 TA
Sodium 10700 500 ugll 251818 1 1122172017 13:51 TA
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74704)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mafl. 251953 1 112472017 18:22 AS
APPENDIX I METALS  SWa020B {(SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 1.50 ugiL 251818 i 1122172017 13:51 TA
Arsenic BRL 2.50 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 13.51 TA
Barium 330 10.0 ug/L 251818 1 1172172017 13:51 TA
Beryllium BRL 1.00 g/t 251818 L 112172017 13:51 TA
Cadmium BRL . 0.700 ug/L 251818 1 11212017 13:51 TA
Chromium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 112122017 13:51 TA
Cobalt BRL 5.00 ug/l. 251818 1 11/21/2017 13:51 TA
Copper BRL 2.00 ug/l 251818 1 112172017 13:51 TA
Lead BRL 1.00 ugfL 251818 1 11/21/2017 13:51 TA
Nickel BRL 5.00 ug/l 251818 1 1172172017 13:51 TA
Selenium BRL 5.00 ug/l, 251818 I 117212017 §3:51 TA
Silver BRL 1.00 ugfl. 251818 1 117252017 13:51 TA
Thallium BRL 0.500 ug/l. 251818 1 11/21/2017 13:51 TA
Vanadium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 1172172017 13:51 TA
Zinc BRL 10.0 ugfl. 251818 i 11/21/2017 13:51 TA
Qualifters: *  Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quintitation range)
BRL. Belaw reporting limit 5 Spike Recovery outside limits due to mateix
H  Heolding times for preparation or analysis exceaded ' Nam  See case namaiive
N Amlyl;a aot NELAC ceitified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Le3s than Result valug

> Greater than Result value ] Estimated vatue detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  27-Nov-17
Client: Santek Environmentai Inc, Client Sample TD:  MW-IA
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Collection Date: £1716/2017 10:02:00 AM
Lab ID; F711124-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporti iluti
Analyses Result ep?l .mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit _ Factor
Total Organic Carvbon (TOC) by SM3310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/l R357222 1 11/20/2017 1520 CK
Total Metals by ICP/MVES  SW6020B * (SW3005A)
Calcium 86000 500 ug/l. 251818 5 1172412017 14:44 TA
fron 137 100 ug/L 251818 1 11/24/2017 14:46 TA
Magnesium 31600 100 ug/L 251818 l 1142172017 14:35 TA
Potassium 11700 100 ug/l. 251318 L 11/21/2017 14:35 TA
Sodium 29300 500 ug/l 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:35 TA
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Reéidue, Dissolved {TDS} 449 1 og/l 251974 1 11/22/2017 10:45 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia {As N) BRL 0.200 g/l 251942 L 11/22/2017 12:46 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.200 ug/L 251757 1 1721220170131 UH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/l 251757 i 1212017 01:31 UH
Surr: 4-Bromotluorobenzene 104 70.4-134 UREC 251757 b 11R21201701:31 UH
Mercury, Total SW7470A {(SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mp/l 251953 b 1172472017 16:44 A8
Inorganic Anions by IC
Chloride 71.8 10.0 mg/L R357284 10 117172017 19:17 VL
Fiuoride BRL 1.00 mg/L, R357284 3 11/17/2017 19:02 VL
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N} BRL 10.0 mg/. R357284 [ 117172017 19:02 VL
Sulfate 26.9 1.00 mg/l, R357284 EO1A17/2057 19:02 VL
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SWa020B {(SW30054)
Manganese BRL 10.0 ug/l 251897 1 152472017 34:24 TA
Cyanide S5W9014 {SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 251893 1 112212017 1200 AK
Chemieal Oxygen Demand {COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R357382 1 1122201709:45 BD
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1142002017 1749 NP
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane BRL 200 ug/L 251768 - 1 117202017 1749 NP
Qualifiers: * Value excezds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Nare  See case narrative
N Amlyte not NELAC certified WC  Noteonfirmed
B Analyle detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value 1 Estimatad value detected below Regorting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Iite Date:  27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID: MW-EA
Project Name: Louden Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfili Phase 1 Collection Date: HI/6/2017 10:02:00 AM
Lab ID: E711124-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result ch?rt'mg Qual  Units BatchID Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX IVOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SWE030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1142042017 17:49 NP
1,},2-Trickloroethane BRI 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:49 NP
1, }-Dichlorocthane BRL 10 vgil. 251768 1 117202017 17:49 NP
1,1-Dichlorocthene BRL 7.0 ug/l, 251763 1 112072017 17:49 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 I 112072017 17:49 NP
1,2-Dichtorobenzene BRL 600 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:49 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/l. 251768 1 112020171749 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ugl. 251768 1 1172072017 1749 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 251768 1 1122072047 §7:49 NP
2-Butarione BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 11/20/2017 17:49 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1112012017 17:49 NP
4-Methyl-2-penianone BRL 10 ug/ 251768 1 117202017 17:49 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 1'7:49 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 17:49 NP
Benzene - BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:49 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:49 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL [0 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 749 NP
Bromoform BRL i0 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 | 7:49 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112202017 §7:49 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 251768 3 117202017 17:49 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:49 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 -1 117202017 1 7:49 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:49 NP
Chloroform BRL 10 ugd. 251768 1 1172002017 1749 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 111202017 17:49 NP
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene BRL 70 ug/. 251768 1 1172072017 1749 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 112072017 1749 NP
Dibromochloromethane - BRL 10 ug/l. 251763 1 1172002017 17:49 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ugfl 251768 1 117202017 17:49 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 251768 i 11R0/2017 1749 NP
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172042017 17:49 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 1749 NP
Styrene BRL 100 » ug/L ) 251768 1 112012017 1749 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 251768 I 1172002017 1749 NP
Tolugne BRI 1000 ug/l. 251768 i 1120/2017 17:49 NP
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:49 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL : 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/2002017 17:49 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ugL’ 251768 1 1172072017 17:49 . NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ugl 251768 I 12020171749 NP
Trichloroflugromethane BRL 1{0; ug/l 251768 1 11/2022017 1749 NP
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 uglL 250768 1 1172020171749 NP
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Esiimated (value above quantiation range}
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matnx
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case namative
N Amlyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Anslyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value ] Estimaled value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 8 of 29




Analytical Fnviroumental Services, Inc Date:  27-Now-17

Client: Santek Environmentat ne. Client Saimple ID: MW-1A
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase § Collection Date: 11/16/2017 10:02:00 AM
Lab ID: 1711124-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep-ort_mg Qual  Upits  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIEX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW3030B)
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/l, 251768 1 11/20/2017 1'7:49 NP
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ugfl 251768 1 1142012017 17:4% NP
Swir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8s 68-127 YREC 251768 1 1172072017 17:49 NP
Sun Dibromofluoromethane 108 84.4-122 UREC 251768 1 11202017 1749 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.7 80.1-116 ) SeREC 251768 ! 1172042017 17:49 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 1.50 ug/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:35 TA
Arsenic ' BRL 2.50 ug/L 251818 1 112172017 14:35 TA
Barium 87.1 10.0 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:35 - TA
Beryllium BRL 1.00 ugfL 251818 1 1172172017 14:35 TA
Cadmium BRL ¢.700 uglL 251818 1 1172172017 14:35 TA
Chromium . BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:35 TA
Cobalt BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 i 1172142017 14:35 TA
Copper BRL 2.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:35 TA
Lead BRL 1.00 ug/L 251818 1 14/2172017 14:35 TA
Nickel BRL 500 ug/L 251818 I 1142172017 14;35 TA
Selenium BRL 500 ug/L 251818 1 L1/21/2017 14:35 TA
Silver BRL 1.00 ug/L. 251818 1 1872172017 14;35 TA
Thallium - BRL 0.500 ug/L. 251818 1 1172172017 14:35 TA
Vanadium BRI 5.00 ug/l. 251818 1 11/2172017 14,35 TA
Zine BRL 10.0 ug/L. 251818 1 1172172017 14:35 TA
Qualifiers: £ Value excesds maximum contaminant lavel E  Estimated {value above quantitation 1znge)
BRL Below reporting {imit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holdinz times for preparation or analysis exceeded Nar  See ¢ase namative
N Analyte not NELAC cetified NC  Not conﬁrme.d
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Resultvalue . I Estimated vatue detested below Reporting Limit
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Analyfical Enviroumental Services, fnc

Date:

27-Nav-17

Clicnt: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Mattock Bend) Landfill Phase |

Client Sample ID:
Collection Date:

MW-02

F1/16/20087 11:47:00 AM

LabID: £711124-004 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti itati
Analyses Result epl.)lt‘mg Qual Units  BatchiD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B

QOrganic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/l, R357222 1 1142042017 15:37 CK
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW60208 (SW30054)

Calcium 2370 100 ug/L 251818 H lAl.QlIZ{)l? 14:43 TA

fron BRI 100 ugfl 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:43 TA

Magnesium 1770 100 ug/L. 251818 1 117212017 14:43 TA

Potassium 2330 100 ug/L 251818 1 117242017 1448 TA

Sodium 2550 500 ug/l 251818 1 112122017 14:43 TA
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 12 1 me/l 251974 i 117222017 10:45 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)

Nitrégen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 251942 I 11222017 12:51 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SwW38d11 (SW38011)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.198 ug/L 251757 l 1172182017 02:00 UH

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 wgil 251757 1 1172172017 02:00 UH

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 70.4-134 %REC 251757 { 11/2172017 02:00 UH

Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74704A)

Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L. 251953 1 112472017 16:55 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC

Chloride 2.89 1,00 mp/t R357284 1 /172017 20:01 VL

Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L RI5T284 1 {1/17/2017 20:01 VL

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R357284 1 1171772017 20:01 VL

Sulfate 8.10 1.00 mg/l, R357284 1 18/1722017 2001 VL
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SWo6020B {SW30054)

Manganese 144 10.0 ug/l 251897 1 1142472017 14:23 TA
Cyanide SW9014 {(SW9010C)

Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/l 251893 1 1172172017 12:00 AK
Chemiecal Oxygen Demand (COD} E410.4

Chemical Oxygen Demand BRE 10.0 mg/L. R357382 I 1142220170945 BD
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (S\W5030B)

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 gl 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L. 251768 i 1172020171813 NP
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value abovs quantitation range)

BRL Below seporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation of analysis exceeded
N Amlyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

8§  Spike Recovery cutside limits due to matrix

Nare  See case narative

NC  Notconfimmed

< Less than Resoltvalue

1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Aunalytical Enviromuental Sevvices, Inc Date:  27-Nov-17

Client: Santck Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-02
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase t Callection Date: 11/16/2057 11:47:00 AM
Lab ID: F71i124-004 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result ch(.)rt‘mg Qual  Uniis BatchID Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
. Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5034B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 - 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
1,1-Dichlorozcthane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
I,1-Dichlorocthene BRL 7.0 ug/L 251768 1 1120/201718:13 NP
1,2,3-Trichloroprapane BRL 16 ; ug/L 251768 1 1142072017 18:13 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L. 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
1,2-Dichlorocthane BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 18:13 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ugfl, 251763 1 11/20/2617 18:13 NP
I,4-Dichlorabenzene BRL 75 vg/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
2-Hexanone BRI 10 vg/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 251768 I 1142072017 18:13 NP
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 1142072017 18:13 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 | 1142012017 18:13 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 L 1142012017 18:13 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1L/20/2017 18:13 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1112072017 18:13 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 16 ug/L 251768 1 10/20£2017 18:13 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 18:13 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL - 16 ug/L 251768 1 182022017 18:13 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 132002017 18:13 NP
Chloroform BRL 10 ugf/l. 251768 1 1£/20/2017 18:13 NP
Chloromethane : BRL 10 . ug/L 251768 1 18202017 18:13 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL w0 ug/L 251768 1 1§20£2017 18:13 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . BRL 10 ug/ll 251768 I 15202017 18:43 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 16 . ug/l 251768 1 112020171813 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1172002017 18:13 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 251768 1 1142072017 18:13 NP
Iodometharne . BRL 10 ug/l, 251768 1 1172002017 18:13 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/l 251768 1 1172012017 18:13 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/l 251768 1 117202017 18:13 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 L 117202017 18:13 NP
TFoluene BRL 1000 ug/L 251768 1 11/20R201718:13 NP
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethens BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 18:13 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172022017 18:13 NP
trang-1,4-Dichloro-2-hutene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/2012017 18:13 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/l 251768 1 117202017 18:13 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ua/l. 251768 I 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
. Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/201718:13 NP
Qualifiers: . Value excezds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit i §  Spike Recovery cutside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Namr  See case namabive
Arnalyte 6ot NELAC certified ) KC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected inthe associate& method blank < Less than Result value
Greater than Result value J Estimaled value detected below Repavting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine Date:  27-Nov-17
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample TD:  MW-02
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfilt Phase | Collection Date: [1/16/2087 11:47:00 AM
LabID: 1711124-004 . Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repr‘n‘t‘mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Linti¢ ) Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS S5W8260B - (8W30308)
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ugil 251768 1 112002017 18:13 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 251768 1 1122072017 18:13 MNP
Suit; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 86.5 68127 HREC 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:13 NP
Swit: Dibromofluoromethane 109 84.4.122 Y%REC 251768 1 1172042017 18:13 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 973 80.1-116 YUREC 251768 1 1172072017 18:13 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW30054)
Antimony BRE 1.50 vyl 251818 I 112172017 14:43 TA
Arsenic BRL 250 ug/l 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:43 TA
Barium 68.8 10.0 ug/ll 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:43 TA
Berylli,um 1.87 1.00 ug/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:43 TA
Cadmium 227 0.700 ug/L 251818 1 H1/21/2017 14:43 TA
Chromium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 13/212017 1443 TA
Cobalt BRI 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/212017 14:43 TA
Copper BRI 2.00 ug/L, 250818 I 117212017 14:43 TA
Lead BRL .00 ug/L 251818 o 12172017 14:43 TA
Nickel 337 500 ug/L 251818 1 11/212017 1443 TA
Selenium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:43 TA
Silver BRL 1.00 ug/L 251318 | 112172017 14:43 TA
Thalljum BRIL 0.500 ug/L 251818 T 112172017 14:43 TA
Vanadium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/2122017 14:43 TA
Zinc 350 10.0 ug/l 251818 1 1172472017 14:48 TA
Qualifiers; *  Valug exceads maximum contaminant lavel E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit ' S Spike Revovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Namr  Sescass narrative
N Analytenot NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result valus I Estimated value detected befow Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  27-Nov-17

Client; Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Plaase 1 Collection Date: 1171672017 12:00:C0 PM
Lab ID: 1711124-065 Matrix: Groundwater
ti Diluti -
Analyses Result REP?I _mg Qual Units  BatehID fution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B

Organic Carbon, Total 3,70 1.00 ma/ll R357222 1 11/20/2017 15:53 CK
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B (SW30054)

Caleium 8450 100 ug/L 251818 i 1172172017 14:45 TA

Iron 467 160 ug/L 2_Si818 1 11/24/2017 14:50 TA

Magnesium 2460 100 ugfl. 251818 1 1172172017 14:45 TA

Potassium 4450 100 ugfl. 251818 1 11/24/2017 14:50 TA

Sodium 24600 500 ugfl. 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:45 TA

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 148 1 mg/L 251974 1 117222017 10:45 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)

Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 384 0.200 ' mg/l 251942 1 11/22/2017 12:53 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3§011 (SWs801D)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.199 ug/L 251757 1 LE21/201702:29 UH

1,2-Dibromosthane BRL 0.050 ug/L 251757 1 1142172017 02:29 UH

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 70.4-134 %REC 251757 1 11/21/2017 02:29 UH

Mercury, Tatal SW7470A (SW7470A)

Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 251953 1 11/2472017 1825 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC

Chloride 376 1.00 mg/L R357284 1 1141772017 20031 VL

Fluoride ‘ BRL 1.00 mg/L R357284 1 111772017 20:31 VL

Nitrogen, Nitrate {As N) BRL 100 mg/L R357284 1 11717/2017 20:31 VL

Sulfate 20.7 1.00 mg/L R357284 1 1171742017 20:31 VL
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B ’ (SW3005A)

Manganese 2310 10.0 ugl 251897 1 112422017 14:25 TA
Cyanide SW9014 {SWI010C)

Cyanide, Total . BRL 0.200 mg/L 251893 1 1172172017 12:00 AK

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4

Chemical Oxygen Demand 240 10.0 mg/L. R357382 1 112272017 09:45 BD
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS260B {SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 wgl 251768 1 1L20/20171837 NP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ugll 251768 I 1172012017 18:37 NP
Quafifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Belaw reporting limit ' §  Spike Recovery cutside limits due te matrix
H  Helding times for preparation or ¢nalysis exceaded Nar See case narmative
N Aralyte not NELAC certiffed NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result valug ’ J  Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environimental Services, Tuc

Date: 27-Nov-17

Clieut: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MYW-03

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1 Collection Date: 11/16/2057 12:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 1711124-005 Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result RCP?N,mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE QRGANICS SWS8260B {(SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 un/l, 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:37 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ag/L 251768 1 1172072017 18:37 NP
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 L 11/20/2047 18:37 NP
1,1-Dichlorocthene BRIL 1.0 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 18:37 NP
,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/. 251768 1 1122002017 18:37 NP
I,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:37 NP
I,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 1172002017 18:37 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 251763 1 11202087 18:37 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 251768 i 11/20/2017 18:37 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172002017 18:37 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1572012017 18:37 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone - BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 1172002017 18:37 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/. 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:37 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/l, 251768 | 1112072037 18:37 NP
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/l 251768 ) 11/20/2017 18:37 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:37 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 112042017 18:37 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ugfi. 251768 1 11/20201718:37 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 11202017 18:37 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 1120/204718:37 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRE 50 ug/l 251768 1 1172072017 18:37 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 1172072017 18:37 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/. 251768 1 111202017 18:37 NP
Chloroform BRL 10 ugfd. 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:37 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ugf. 251768 1 1120/201718:37 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRI 70 vg/L 251768 1 1120/2017 18:37 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ugfL 251768 1 1120/2017 18:37 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRE. 10 . vg/L 251768 I 1172042017 18:37 NP
Dibromomethane BRI, 10 ug/l 255768 1 FEA20/2017 18:37 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 251768 1 1142072017 18:37 NP
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172002017 18:37 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 l 11/20/2017 18:37 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 18:37 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/l 251768 [ 112072017 18:37 NP
Toluene BRE 1000 vg/L 251768 o 1E/20/2017 18:37 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 18:37 ‘NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 18:37 NP
frans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ugfl. 251768 1 11720/2017 18:37 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ugd, 251768 1 11720/2017 18:37 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 18:37 NP
BRL 10 ug/L 251768 l 1ER20/2017 18:37 NP

Viny! acetate

Qualifters: * Value ewceedfs maximuwm contaminant level

BRL Belew rzporting limit

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
N Aralyte not NELAC ccr_liﬁed

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

E  Estimzted (value above quinlitalion range)

5§  SpikeRecovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  Sez case narrtive

NC  Not confirmed

< 1.ess than Result value

I Estimated value detectad bilow Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Iuc Dater  27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmenial Inc. Clieut Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Co, (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase | Caollection Date: 11/16/2017 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711124-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rt_mg Qual Units  BatehID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
. Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B {SW5030B)
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ua/L 251768 1 1172042017 18:37 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 e/l 251768 1 1172042017 18:37 NP
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 84.4 68-127 %REC 251763 1 1172012017 18:37 NP
Surr: Bibromofluoromethane 108 84.4-122 %REC 251768 1 1172042017 18:37 NP
Surt: Toluene-d8 917 80.1-116 %REC 251768 1 L1720/201718:37 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW30054)
Antimony BRL £.50 ug/L 251818 } 1172172017 14:45 TA
Arsenic BRL 2.50 ug/L 251818 1 1172142017 1445 TA
Barium 62.7 10.0 ug/L 251818 1 11/24/2017 14:45 TA
Beryllium BRL 1.00 ug/lL 251818 1 11/21/2017 1445 TA
Cadmivin BRL 0.700 ug/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:45 TA
Chromium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 i 11/21/2017 14:45 TA
Cobalt 9.74 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/24/2017 14.50 TA
Copper 520 2.00 ug/l. 251818 1 1172142017 14:45 TA
Lead 1.39 1.00 ug/L 251818 1 13/21/2017 §4:45 TA
Nickel 7.50 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:45 TA
Selenium BRL 500 ug/l 251818 i 1172172017 14:45 TA
Silver . BRL i.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:45 TA
Thallium BRL 0.500 ug/l. 251818 1 1172122017 14:45 TA
Vanadium . BRL 5.00 ugfl. 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:45 TA
Zinc 1.9 10.0 ug/L 251818 1 11/24/2017 14:50 TA
Qualifters: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (vzlue abave quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limjt . §  Spike Recovary outside limits due ta matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or anatysis exceeded Nar  S$e2 case narativa
N Anslyte ot NELAC certified NC Kot confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated niethod blank < Less than Resultvaluz
> Greazer than Result value J Estimated value detectad betow Reporting Limit
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Analytieal Fnvivonmental Services, Ine

Date: 27-Nov-17

B Anzlyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

Less than Resultvalue

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 16 of 29

Client: Santek Environmenial Inc. Client Sample YD:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Land#iil Phase 1 Collection Date: 1E/86/2017 4:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711124-006 Matrix; Groundwater
R i iluti
Analyses : Result ep',n ‘mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit ' Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 g/ R357222 1 11/20/2017 16:10 CK
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SWo6020B {(SW3005A)
Calclum 92400 500 ug/L 251818 57 112472017 14:52 TA
Iron 105 100 ug/l. 251818 1 11/2472017 14:54 TA
Magnesium 31500 100 ug/L 251818 L 11/24/2017 14:47 TA
Potassium 11500 100 vg/L 251818 i 11/24/2017 14:54 TA
Sodium 28600 500 vg/k 251818 1 1172172017 14:47 TA
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 493 \ mg/L 251974 1 112222017 10:45 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (AsN) BRI . 0200 mg/L 251942 1 L1R22/2017 1255 F§
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS§011 (SWS01)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.159 ugL 251757 1 11721/201703:26 UH
1,2-Dibramoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 251757 1 1121/201703:26 UH
Sumr: 4-Bromofluosobenzene 108 70.4-134 %REC 251757 1 112120170326 UH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74704)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 251953 [ 1172472017 18:29 AS
Inorganie Anions by IC
Chloride 7.4 10.0 my/L R357284 10 11/172017 2258 VL
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mgl. R357284 1 11/17/2017 22:43 VL
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N} BRL 10.0 mg/L R357284 t 11/17/201722:43 VL
Sulfate 280 1.00 mg/L R357284 1 11/17/2017 22:43 YL
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B (SW30054)
Manganege BRL 10.0 ug/L 251897 | 1172472017 14:28 TA
~Cyanide SW9014 (SW2010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mgiL 251893 1 /2142017 12:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L, R357382 i 1142272017 05:45 BD
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 l 152042017 19:02 NP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 251768 ; 1172002017 19:02 NP
Quakifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminznl fmvel E  Estimated (valo above quantitation range)
BRL Below r¢porting limit S Spike Recovery outsids Limits due to matrix
“H  Holdiog times for preparatien or analysis exczzded Nam  See case namative
N Analyte 1ot NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental [ne. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Land{ill Phase 1 Collection Date: 1E/16/2017 4:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 1711124006 Masrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result Repc‘lrt.mg Qual  Units BatchlD Diluion Date Analyzed Analyst

Eimit Factor )
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW&8260B (5WS030B)

1,1,2,2-Tetvachloroethane BRL 10 vg/l 251768 1 11/20/20617 19:.02 NP
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane BRL 5.0 bg/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
1,1-Dichiproethane BRL 10 vg/l 251768 1 18/20/2017 19:02 NP
1, 1-Dichlorcethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 I H/20/2087 19:02 NP
I,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 251768 1 1172072087 19:02 NP
1,2-Dichlorocthanc BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 £9:02 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/l. 251768 1 117202017 19:02 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/k. 251768 1 1172042017 19:02 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/t. 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ugfl. 251768 1 1172002017 19:02 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/l 251768 T 117202017 19:02 NP
Acctone BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 L1/20/2017 19:02 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 172072017 19:02 NP
Benzene BRE 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 Np
Bromochloremethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 £9:02 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 19:02 NP
Bromomethane BRE 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172012017 £9:02 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 19:02 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172002017 19:02 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1172072017 19:02 NP
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
Chloromethane BRL i0 ug/k 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 251768 T 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
Dibromochleromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 [1/20/2017 19:02 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 /2072017 19:02 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 251768 1 F1/20/2017 19:02 NP
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 19:02 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 19:02 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/l 251768 1 1172072017 19:02 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 19:02 NP
Toluene BRL 1600 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L. 251768 1 1172042017 19:02 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ugl 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 up/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 1172042017 19:02 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 13/20/2017 19:02 NP
Vinyl acefate BRL 10 ug/lL 251768 1 117202017 £9:02 NP

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting Hmit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
N Analyte not NELAC cartified

B Analyle detected in the associated methed blank

> Greater than Result value

E  Estimated (valuz above quantitation range)
S Spike Recovery cutsida limits due to matrix
Narr  See case namative
NC  Notconfinmed

< Less than Result vatue

I Estimated value detected below Reporiing Limit

Page 17 of 22




Analytical Environmental Services, Tue Date:  27-Nav-17
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfilt Phase 1 Collection Date: 11/16/2017 4:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 1711124-006 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result  REPOHNE o Units  Batehid DoMON 1 e Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
Vinyl chioride BRL 20 vg/L 251768 1 HH20/2017 19:02 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/t 251768 | 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
Surt; 4-Bromofluorobenzeae 85.6 68-127 Y%REC 251768 i 11/20/2017 19.02 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 105 84.4-122 %REC 251768 i 11/20/2017 19.02 NP
Surr; Toluene-d8 _ 91.7 80.1-116 HREC 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:02 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SWa020B (SW3005A)
Anfimony BRL 1.50 ug/l 251818 1 11/28/2017 14:47 TA
Arsenic BRL 2.50 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:47 TA
Barium 859 10.0 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:47 TA
Beryllium BRL 1.00 ug/l 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:47 TA
Cadmium BRL 0.700 g/l 251818 1 1§/28/2017 14:47 TA
Chromium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 i 182472017 14:47 TA
Cobalt BRL 5.00 vg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 1447 TA
Copper . BRL 2.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:47 TA
Lead BRI 1.00 ug/l 251818 i LL/2E72007 14:47 TA
Nickel BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 18/21/2017 14:47 TA
Seleninm BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:47 TA
Silver BRL 1.00 ugL 251818 1 11/21/22017 14:47 TA
Thallium BRL 0.500 ug/lL 251818 1 1172172017 14:47 TA
Vanadium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 ; 11/28/2017 14:47 TA
Zine BRL 10.0 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:47 TA
Quzlifiers: T Vahg exceads maximom contaminant level E  Estimated (vatue cbove quantitation racge)

BRL Below repoating limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded
N Apalyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associzted method blank

> reater than Result value

§  Spike Recovery cutside limits due to matrix

Narr  Ses case namative
NC  Not confinmed

< Lessthan Result value

¥ Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Bate:  27-Nowv-17
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1 Colleclion Date: 11/16/2017 12:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711124-007 Matrix: Aqueous
£ Diluti
Analyses Result Rean .mg Qual Units  BatchiD ution Date Analyzed Analyst
) Limit Factor
TFotal Qrganic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
QOrganic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/. R357222 1 1172002037 16:26 CK
Total Metfals by ECP/MS  SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium ' BRL 160 ug/L 251818 1 11/25/2017 14:49 TA
iron BRL 100 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L, 251818 ; 172172017 14:49 TA
Potassivm BRL 100 vp/l 251818 i 1112172017 14:49 TA
Sodium BRL 500 ug/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:49 TA
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved {TDS) 7 1 mg/L. 251974 P 1172272017 10:45 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 251942 1 11/22/2017 13:02 E8
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW§801}% (SW3a011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.£99 ugfL 251757 1 11/21/2017 03:55 UH
1,2-Dibromocthane BRL 0.050 ug/L 254757 1 11/21/2017 03:55 UH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene [z 70.4-134 UREC 251757 I 117282017 03:55 UH
Mercury, Total SW7470A {(SW74704)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L. 251953 1 1172472017 18:32 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC
Chloride BRL 1.00 mgl.  R357284 1 11772017 22:29 VL
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/l R357284 1 11/17/2017 22:29 VL
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R357284 1 1/1772017 22:29 VL
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R357284 H 11/17/2017 22:29 VL
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SWo020B (SW3005A)
Manganese BRL 100 ug/L 251897 1 11/24/2017 14:01 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (S5W90100C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 251893 1 11/21/2007 12:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)Y E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R357382 1 11/22/2017 09:45 BD
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorgscthane BRE 10 ug/l 251768 i 1172072087 11:48 NP
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane BRL 200 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contamminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for prepsration or analysis exceeded
N Analyie pot NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Resnlt valeg

E  Estimated (value above quantitation range}

5 Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Nar  See case namative

WNC  Not confirmed

< Lessthan Result value

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 19 of 28




Analyfical Envivonmental Services, Inc Date:  27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. {Matlock Bend) Landfiil Phase 1 Collection Date: [1/16/2017 12:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711124-007 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result REP?IT_mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW50308)
[,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/lL 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ugL 251768 1 11720/2017 11:48 NP
1,1-Dichlorosthane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 1142072017 11:48 NP
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 vgl 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropanc BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 1148 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/t 258768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/l, 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 1172012017 11:48 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRE 75 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 1§:48 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 ; 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 uglk 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 11720/2017 11:48 NP
Acrylonifrile BRI 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20£2017 11:48 NP
Benzenc BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/l, 251768 b 1172002017 11:48 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 b 1172002017 11:48 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/k 251768 1 1172072017 1148 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/l 251768 b 112002017 1148 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/l. 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 117202017 11:48 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 1172002017 11:48 NP
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Chloromethane BRL i0 ug/L 251768 i 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 255708 1 11/20/2017 1148 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL - 10 ug/L. 251768 b 1172002017 1148 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 I 117202017 11:48 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 251768 1 1172012017 11:48 NP
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 T 1172002017 11:48 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 - owl 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L. 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRI 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Toluene BRL 1000 ugf/L 251768 ] £1/20/2017 11:48 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc BRL t0 ug/L, 251768 1 117202017 11:48 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Trichlorcethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 E1/20/2017 11:48 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 1148 NP
Vinyl acetate BRL 0 ug/L. 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
Qualifiers: * Valwe exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (valoe ebove quantitation range)
BRL Belew reporting fimit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holdicg times for preparation or snalysis exceeded Nar  Seacase pamative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyle detected in the assotisted method blank < Less than Result vatue
> reater than Result value 1 Estimated valus deiected below Reporting Limit
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Analytieal Environmental Services, ne Dater  27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landf{ill Phase | Collection Date: HI/16/2017 12:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711124-007 Matrix: Agueous
Analyses Result Rep?rr‘mg Qual  Units BatehID Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS S5W8260B (SWS030B)
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/l. 251768 L 1172012017 11:48 Ne
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 §1:48 NP
Surr: 4-Bromofluecrobenzene 85.8 68-127 %REC 251768 b 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Suir: Dibromofluoromethane 108 84.4-122 HREC 251768 i 11/20/20%7 11:48 NP
Surr: Toluenc-48 97 80.1-116 %REC 251768 1 1172002017 {148 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SWe020B (SW3003A)
Antimony BRL 1.50 ug/l- 251818 1 11/21/2017 £4:4% TA
Arsenic BRL 2.50 ug/L 251818 I 11721/2017 14:49 TA
Barium BRL 0.0 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Beryllium BRL 1.00 ug/l 251818 1 1122142017 1449 TA
Cadmium BRL 0.700 ug/L. 251818 1 1172172017 14:49 TA
Chromium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 i 11/21/20%7 14:49 TA
Cobalt BRL 5.00 ug/l, 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Copper BRL 2.00 ug/L 251818 1 12120171449 TA
Lead BRL 1.00 ug/l. 251818 i 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Nickel BRL 5.00 ug/l 251818 1 11/21/2017 £4:49 TA
Selenium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Silver BRL 1.00 ug/L 251818 ] 1172172017 14:49 TA
Thallium BRL 0.500 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Vanadium BRL 5.00 ugfL 251818 1 11/21/2017 1449 TA
Zinc BRL 10.0 ug/L 251818 i 1172172017 14:49 TA
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum coptaminant devel E  Estimeted {value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excezded Wart  Seecase namative
N Amafyte pot NELAC cectified NC  Notconfirmed
B Anaiyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greatei than Result value . J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Sevvices, inc Date:  27-Nav-i7
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Eoudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase § Collection Date: 11/16/2017 9:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1711124-008 DMatrix: Aqueous
Reporti iluti
Analyses Resulé cp?l .ng Qual  Units BatchID Pilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Facior
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM53108
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R357222 1 11/20/2017 16:42 CK
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B (5WW3005A)
Calcium BRL 100 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Iren BRL 100 ug/L. 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L 251818 1 1E/21/2017 14:51 TA
Potassium BRL 100 ug/L 251818 3 1172472017 14:51 TA
Sodium BRL 500 ug/L 251818 1 11/2172017 14:51 TA
Residue, Disselved (FDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 80 i mg/L 251974 \ 11/22/2017 10:45 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N}  E350.1 (E£350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 meg/L. 251942 1 1E22/2017 13:04 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS S§W8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.198 ug/L. 251757 1 12172017 0424 UH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.049 ug/L 251757 1 11/21/2057 04:24 UH
Surr: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 112 70.4-134 %REC 251757 1 1172172017 04:24 UH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74704)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 me/L 251953 1 11/24/2017 18:35 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC
Chloride BRL 1.00 mg/L R357284 1 11/17/2017 18:33 VL
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R357284 I 1i/1722017 18:33 VL
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N} BRL 10.0 mg/L R357284 1 11/17/2017 18:33 VL
Sulfate BRL 00 mg/L R357284 1 11/17/2017 18:33 VL
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B8 (SW3005A)
Manganese " BRL 10.0 ug/L 251897 1 11/24/2017 14:30 TA
Cyanide S8W9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 251893 1 112172007 12:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E4104
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/l. R357382 1 11/22/2017 09:45 BD
APPENDIX T VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachtoroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172002007 12:12 NP
1,1,i-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP

Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting Jimit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis ¢xceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certifiad

B Analyts detected in the associated method blank

> Grzater than Result value

E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

8 Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Namm  See case narrative

NC  Notcoafimmed

< Less than Result value

3 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Anaiytical Environmental Services, inc Date:  27-Mov-17
Client: Santek Envirommentat Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Eandfill Phase | Collection Date: 11/16/2017 9:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1711124-008 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Rep(.)rt.mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Faetor N
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS§5200B (SW3030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL H ug/L 251768 ! 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane BRL 5.0 ug/l 251768 b 117202017 12:12 NP
1,1-Dichlorecthane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 1172072017 12:12 NP
1,1-Dichleroethene BRL 7.0 v/t 251768 i 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ugh, 251768 1 E202017 K202 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/l. 251768 3 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 251768 i 11/20/2087 12:12 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 15 ug/L 251768 1 H1/2012017 12:12 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/k. 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
2-Hexenone BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 §1/20/2017 12:12 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 v/l 251768 1 1/720/2017 12:12 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 vg/k 251768 H 112072017 12:12 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 b 2002017 12:12 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 £1/20/2017 12:12 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ugl 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 vg/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Chloroethane BRE 10 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 12:12 NP
Chloreform BRI, 0 ug/L 251768 1 /2072017 12:12 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 12:12 NP
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene BRL 70 ug/L 251768 1 1172002017 12:12 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 11/26/2017 12:12 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 vg/l, 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
[odomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 v/l 251768 1 1142002017 12:12 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 §2:12 NP
Tetrachlorgethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 12:12 NP
Toluene BRI 1000 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 160 ug/k. 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 172002017 12:12 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172002017 12:12 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 11/25/2017 12:12 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 vg/L 251768 I 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Vinyl acetate BRL 19 ug/L 251768 ; 117202017 12:12 NP
Qualifiers: o Valug exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (vatee zhove quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded

N Analyte oot NELAC cetified
B Analyte delected in B associated method blank
>

Greater than Result value

5 Spike Recovery outside Hmits due to matrix
Narr  Ses case namative
NC  Not confimmed

< Less than Result value

} Estimated vahse datected below Reporiing Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine

Date:

27-Nov-17

Client:

Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1

Client Sample ID:
Collection Date:

TRIP BLANK
11/16/2017 9:00:00 AM

Lab ID: 1711124-008 Matvix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Rep(.]rt.mg Qual  Units  BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Liwmit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS 5W§260B (SW5030B)
Viayl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 251768 i 111202017 12:12 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 251768 1 H/20/2017 12:12 NP
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 81.3 68-127 %REC 251768 1 11/20/2087 12:82 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethans 105 84.4-122 Y%REC 251768 t 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Suit: Toluene-d8 94.5 80.1-116 %REC 251768 1 112002017 12:12 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SWa020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 1.50 ug/L 251818 i 112122017 14:51 TA
Arxsenic BRL 2.50 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Barium BEL 10.0 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Beryllium BRL 1.00 ught, 251818 1 1172172017 14:51 TA
Cadmium BRL 0.700 ug/L 251818 1 2172017 14:51 TA
Chromium BRL 5.00 ug/L. 251818 1 117212017 14:51 TA
Cobalt BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 ] 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Copper BRL 2.00 ug/L 258818 1 1172172017 14:51 TA
Lead BRL 1.0 ug/L. 251818 1 1172122017 14:51 TA
Nickel BRL 5.00 vg/ll 251818 i 11/21/2017 14:5] TA
Selenium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Silver BRL 1.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Thallivm BRL 0.500 ug/L 251818 1 12172017 14:51 TA
Vanadium BRL 5.00 ug/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Zinc BRL 10.0 ug/L 251818 1 11721/2017 14:51 TA
Qualifiers: * \lloe exceads maximum contaminant fevel E  Estimaled (value sbove quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyts not NELAC certified )
Analyte detected in the associated method blank

Greater than Result value

§  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  See case parrative

NC  Not confirned

< Less than Result value

] Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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. Client Name:

. Carrier: FedEx [ uPS{] usps[] client[®] Courier[ ] Othes

ANALYTICAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
Services. INC.

Santek Environmental Inc.

AES

SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

AES Work Order Number: 1713124

=
@

e

Z
P

Betails

Comments

Shipping container/cooler received in good condition?

damaged [ ] leaking (| other ]

Custady seals present on shipping container?

Custody seals intact on shipping container?

Ll A sl ad

Temperature blanks present?

Coocler temperature(s} within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for
temperature recordings.]

Capling initiated for recently collected samples / ice
present |_]

Chain of Custody (COC} present?

Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?

Sampler name and/or signature on COC?

Were all samples received within holding time?

TAT marked on the COCY

DEOEEE © OOE

eceoefolecoek
cooeelelecee

If ne TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions,

L

Cooler 1 Temperature 3.5 °c Caoler 2 Temperature

Cooler 5 Temperature °cC Cocler 6 Temperafure

Comments:

°C
°C

Cooler 3 Temperature °c Cocler 4 Temperature

Cooler 7 Temperature o Cooler 8 Temperature

°C
ec

2
bt
B

i certify that | have compleied sections 2-15 (dated initials),

Details

Commaents

MU 13/17/27

Were sampie containers intact upon receipt?

Custody seals present on sample containers?

Custody seals intact on sample containers?

Do sample container labels match the COC?

incomplete info | illegible ]

no label (1 ather [

Are 2nalyses requested indicated on the COC?

Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?

samples received but not listed on COC ]
samples listed on COC not recelved L]

Was the sample collection dateftime noted?

Did we receive sufficient sample velume for indicated analyses?

Were samples received in appropriate containers?

Were VOA samples received without headspacea (< 1/4" bubbie)?

Were trip blanks submitted?

000 00JOJOROle OO

ceecelelefelcoek

OGO O [0 OGO

fistedon€OC B  notlisted oncoc [

Comments:

This sectian only applies to samples where pH can be
checked at Sample Receipt,

Yes

| certify that | have completed sections 16-27 {dated initials),

Details

Comments

A 13717717

Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? *

(=)

Containers meet preservation guidelines?

Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

()
Q

Oe ek

“ Note: Cortain analyses requize chomical presarvation but must ba ¢hecked In the labaratery and not upon Sample Receipt sueh as Coliforms, VOCS and Qil & Grease/TPH.

Checklist 6.9.17 Rev 2

1 eertify that | have completed sections 25-30 (dated initials).
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 27-Nov-17

Client:
Project Name:
Lab Order:

Santek Environmental Inc.

Loudon Co. {Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1

1711124

Dates Report

Lab Sample ID
1711124-001A

1711124-0018
1711124-001C
1711124-001D
1711124-001D
1741124-001E
1711124-001F
1711124-001G
1711124-001H
1711124-002A
1711124-002A
1711124-002A
1711124-003A
1711124-003B
1711124-003C
1711124-003C
1711124-003C
1711124-003C
1711124-003D
1711124-003E
1711124-003E
1711124-003F
1711124-003G
1711124-003H
1711124-0931

1711124-004A
1711124-004B
1711124-004C
1711124-004C

Client Sample 1D
MW-C1

MW-01
MW-01
MW-01
MW-01
MW-01
MW-01
MW/-01
MW.01
MW-01
MW-01
MW-01
MVW-14,
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-02
MW-02
MW-02
MW-02

Collection Date

11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
111612017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/18/2017
111772017
MM772017
111772017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
11/16/2017
1/16/2017
1171672017
11/16/2017
1/16/2017
14/16/2017
116/2017

11:15:00AM
11:15:00AM
11;15:00AM
11:15:00AM
11:15:00AM
11:15:00AM

11;15:00AM

11:15:00AM
11:15:00AM

7:58:00AM

7:58:00AM

7:58:00AM

10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:C0AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
10:02:00AM
11:47:00AM
11:47:00AM
11:47:G0AM
11:47:00AM

NMatrix
Groundwater

Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Graundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater

Groundwater

Test Name
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VCCOs

APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS
Nitrogen, Ammaonia (as N)

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Inorganic Anions by IC

Cyanide

Total Crganic Carbon by SM5310B
APPENDIX | METALS

Total Metais by ICP/MS

TOTAL MERCURY
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
APPENDIX | METALS

Total Metals by ICP/MS

Total Metals by ICP/MS

TOTAL MERCURY

Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS
Nitregen, Ammonia (as N)

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Inorganic Anions by IC

Cyanide

Total Organic Carbon by SM53108
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
APPENDIX | METALS

APPENDIX 1 METALS

Prep Date
11/20/2017 11:22:41 AM

11/20/2017 8:58:00 AM
T1/22/2017 4:39:.00 PM
1172272047 11:45:00 AM

11/22/2017 10:45:00 AM

117242047 11:15:00 AM

11/20/2017 6:00:00 P
11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM
11/24/2017 12:40:00 PM
11/20/2017 11.22:41 AM
1172072017 8:58:00 AM
11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM
11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM
11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM
11/24/2017 12:40:00 PM
11/22/2017 4:39:00 PM
11/22/2017 11:45:00 AM

11/22/2017 10:45:00 AM
11/21/2017 11:15:00 AM
11/20/2017 11:22:41 AM
11/20/2017 §:58:00 AM

11/20/2017 ©:00:00 PM
11/20/2017 6:CC:00 PM

Analysis Daie
11/24/2017

11/20/2017
11/24/2017
11/22/2017
11/22/2017
1112272017
111772017
11/21/2017
11/20/2017
112172017
11212017
11/24/2017
11/21/2017
11/20/2017
11/21/2017
1172172017
11/24/2017
1172472017
11/24/2017
11/22/2007
1172212017
11722i2017
111772017
11/21/2017
11120/2017
11/2472017
112002017
11/21/2017
11/24/2017
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Loudon Ce. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1711124
Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date Analysis Daiz
1711124-004C Mw-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 11/21/2017
1711124-004C MW-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 11/24/2017
1711124-004C MW-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 1424/2017 12:40:00 PM 11/24/2017
1711124-004D MW-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 11/22/2017 4:39:00 PM 11/24/2017
1711124-004E MwW-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 11/22/2017 11:45:00 AM 1172212017
1711124-004E MW-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) ) 1172212017
1711124-004F Mw-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Graundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 11/22/2017 10:45:G0 AM 11/22/2017
1711124-004G MW-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 11/17/2017
1711124-004H MW-02 11/16/2017 11:47:00AM Groundwater Cyanide 14/21/2017 11:15:00 AM 11/21/2017
1711124-0041 MW-02 11/16/2017 11:47.00AM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SMS310B 11/20/2017
1711124-005A MwW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 11720/2017 11:22:41 AM 112172017
1711124-0058 MW-03 1116/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 11/20/2017 8:58:00 AM 11/20/2017
1711124-005C MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX I METALS 11/20/2017 5:00:00 PM 11/21/2017
1711124-005C MW-03 11/18/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 111242017
1711124-005C MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:C0FPM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 11/21/2017
1711124-006C MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 11/24/2017
1711124-005C MW-03 11162017 12:00:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 11/24/2017 12:40:00 PM 111242017
1711124-005D MW-03 11/46/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater Dissalved Metals by ICP/MS 11/22/2017 4:38:00 PM 11/24/2017
1711124-005E MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater Nitregen, Ammonia (as N} 11/22/2017 11:45:00 AM 1172212017
1711i24-005E MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 11/22/2017
1711124-005F MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 11/22/2017 10:45:00 AM 11/22/2017
1711124-005G MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by I1C 11117/2017
1711124-005H MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 11242017 11;15:00 AM 11/21/2017
1711124-0051 MW-03 11/16/2017 12:00:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM53105 114/20/2017
1711124-006A DUPLICATE 11/16/2017 4:00:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 11/20/2017 11:22:41 AM 11/21/2017
1711124-006B DUPLICATE 14/16/2017 4:00:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 11/20/2017 8:58:00 AM 11/20/2017
1711124-006C DUPLICATE 11/16/2017  4:00:0CPM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 117212017
1711i24-006C DUPLICATE 11/16/2017  4:00:00PM Graundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 11/21/2017
1711124-006C DUPLICATE 11/16/2017  4:00:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 11/20/2017 5:00:00 PM 1112412017
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~ Analytical Environmental Services, inc

Date: 27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend} Landfill Phase 1 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1711124
Lak Sample iD Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name Prep Date Analysis Baie
1711124-006C DUPLICATE 11/16/2017  4:00:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 11/24/2017 12:40:00 PM 11/24/2017
1711124-006D DUPLICATE 11/16/2017  4:00:00PM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS . 11/22/2017 4:39:00 PM 11/24/2017
1711124-006E DUPLICATE 11116/2017  4:00:000M Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammania (as N} 11/22/2017 11:45:00 AM 11/22/2017
1711124-008E DUPLICATE 1116/2017 4:00:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 11/22/2017
1711124-006F DUPLICATE 11/16/2017  4:00:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C T/22/2017 10:45:00 AM  11/22/2017
1711124-008G DUPLICATE 11/16/2017  4:00:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by G 1141712017
1711124-006H DUPLICATE 14/16/2017 4:0C:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 11/21/2017 11:15:00 AM 11/212017
1711124-00861 DUPLICATE 11/16/2017 4:00:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM53108B 11/20/2017
1711124-007 A EQUIPMENT BLANK 111162017 12:40:00PM Aquecus MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 1172012017 11:22:41 AM 11/21/2017
1711124-007B . EQUIPMENT BLANK 1118/2017 12:40:00PM Aqueous APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 11/20/2017 8:58:00 AM 11/20/2017
1711124-007C EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/46/2017 12:40:00PM Agueous APPENDIX | METALS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 11212017
1711124-007C EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/16/2017 12:40:00PM Aqueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 117212017
1711124-007C EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/16/2017 12:40:00PM Aqueous TOTAL MERCURY 11/24/2017 12:40:00 PM 1112412047
1711124-007D EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/16/2017 12:40:00PM Agueous Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 11/22/2017 4:32:00 PM 1172442077
1711124-007E EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/16/2017 12:40:00PM Agqueous Nitrogen, Ammania (as N) 11/22/2017 11:45:00 &AM 1372212017
1711124-007E EQUIPMENT BLANK 11716/2017 12:40:00PM Aqueous Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 11/22/2017
1711124-007F EQUIPMENT BLANK 1116/2017 12:40:00PM Agueaus Residue, Dissclved (TDS) by SM2540C 11/22/2017 10:45:00 AM 11/22/2017
1711124-007G EQUIPMENT BLANK 1MM6/2017 12:40:00PM Aqueous inorganic Anions by |C 1944712017
1711124-007H EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/16/2017 12:40:00PM Aqueous Cyanide 11/21/2017 11:15:00 AM 1172172017
1711124-0071 EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/16/2017 12:40:00PM Aguecus Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 11/20/2017
1711124-008A TRIP BLANK 11/16/2017 9:00:00AM Aqueous MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 1172012017 11:22:41 AM 111212017
1711124-008B TRIP BLANK 11/16/2017 9:00:00AM Agueous APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 11120/2017 8:58:00 AM 11/20/2017
1711124-008C TRIP BLANK 1M6/2017  £:00:00AM Aqueous APPENDIX 1 METALS 11/20/2017 6:00:00 PM 11/21/2017
1711124-008C TRIP BLANK 11/16/2017  9:00:00AM Aqueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 11/20/2017 5:00:00 PM 212017
1711124-008C TRIP BLANK 11/16/2017 9:00:00AM Aqueous TOTAL MERCURY 11/24/2017 12:40:00 PM 11/24/2077
1711124-008D TRIP BLANK 11/16/2017 9:00:00AM Aquecus Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 1172212017 4:39:00 PM 12412017
1711124-008E TRIP BLANK 11/16/2017 9:00:00AM Agueous Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 117222017 11:45:00 AM 112212017
1711124-008E TRIP BLANK 11/16/2017 9:00:00AM Agueous Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 1172212017
1711124-008F TRIP BLANK 11/18/2017  9:00:00AM Aqueous Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 11/22/2047 10:45:00 AM 1172202017
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 27-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental |nc,

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Fhase 1 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1711124
Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Bate Prep Date Analysis Datz
1711124-008G TRIP BLANK 14/16/2017  9:00:00AM Agueous Ingrganic Anions by 1C 111712017
1711124-008H TRIP BLANK 11H16/2017  9:00:00AM Aqueous Cyanide 14/21/2017 11:15:00 AM 1112172047
1711124-008) TRIP BLANK 11/16/2017 2:00:00AM Aqueous Total Qrganic Carbon by SM5310B 17/20/2017
1711124-009A TRIP BLANK 2 111172017 12:00:00AM Agueous APPENDIX [ VOLATILE ORGANICS 11/20/2017 8:58:00 AM 1142012017
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November 29, 2017

Robert Hudson
Santek Environmental Inc.

650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland ™ 37311

RE:  Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 111V
Dear  Robert Hudson: Order No: 1711125

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 7 samplteson  11/17/2017 12:30:00 PM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated

Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies associated with the
analyses contained herein will be noted and submitied in the form of a project Case Narrative.

AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory 1D E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical
Materials, Air & Emissions Yolatile Organics, and Driukl:ng Water Microbiology & Metals, effective
07/01/17-06/30/18.

State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources 1D #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective
07/01/17-06/30/1 8 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical
Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18. )
-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos,
Gravimetric), Environniental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Envirornmental Microbiology (Fungat)
Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/19.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call,

Sincerely,

1471;4 A

Chris Pafford

Project Manager

CHEL AL e e s T m RS T e S 0T 2 LEEY
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AES

ANALYTICAL ENVIRONME-NTAL SERVICES, INC.
3080 Presidentlal Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704
Phone: {770) 457-8177 / Tol-Free: {800} 972-4889 / Fax: (770} 457-8188

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Date:

H"D'l7 Page | of

Woerk Crder

COMPANY

Cprell Em«/ ranmm/a?/ e,

ADDRESS:

60 25" st M, S tao
Cevalawol, TA) 373

)

ANALYSIS REQUESTED
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L. . }
Visit our website |
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www.aesatlanta.com for |
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Macrix Codes: AxAlr GW = Groundwater  SE = Sediment.

Preservative Codes:  H+l=Hydrochlodcadd + ke 1= lce only

SO=boil SW=

M = Nitric acid

Surface Water  WW = Waste Water

S+ = Subfuric ocld + ice

W o Water (Blanks)
S/t = Sedium Bisulfate/Methano! + ice

DWW = Drinklng Water {Blanks)
0 = Other {speclfy)

NA = None

O = Quher {specifv)

White Copy - Original; Yellow Copy - Client




Analytical Bnvivoumental Services, Inc Date:  29-Nov-17

CHent: Santek LInvironniental Inc.
Project:  Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 114V Case Narrative

Labib: 1711125

Sample Receiving Mon-conformance:

A second trip blank was received along with the one listed on the Chain of Custody . The second trip blank received was not
analyzed as all samples were received in one cooler for which the trip blank listed on the Chain of Custody was analyzed at no

cost to the client.
Micro-extractable VOC Analysis by Method 8011:

Matrix spike duplicate anatyses were not perfonmed with Batch 251757 due to insufficient sample volume,
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BRL Below reporting limit
H  Holding times for preparation er analysis exceeded
N Aralyle not NELAC cetified

Arnalyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

E  Estimaled (valve above quantitation range)

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Nare  Seacase namative
NC  Notcoafirmed

< Less than Result value

7 Estimazted valve detested below Reporting Limit

Page 4 of 2¢

Analytical Environmenial Services, Ine Date:  29-Nov-§7
Client: Saniek Environmeatal Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Ca. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase THIV Collection Date: 11/16/2017 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711125-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting Dilution
Analyses R = i : 2 : ;.
y esult Limit Qual  Units BaichiD Factor Date Analyzed Aualyst
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SWaoil)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.199 ug/l, 251757 1 117212017 00:33 UH
1,2-Dibromoecthane BRL 0.050 usflL 2517587 1 11/21/2017 00:33 UH
Swr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 70.4-134 UREC 251757 1 11/21/2017 00:33 UH
Mercury, Total  SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mereury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 251953 i 1172442017 18:25 AS
Ingrganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R357624 1 11/17/2617 19:32 VL
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW$§260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 2517468 1 1112042017 17:25 NP
1,1,1-Trichiorcethane BRL 200 ug/l 251768 1 1120/201717:25 NP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorgethane BRL 10 ugfL 251768 - 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
I,1-Dichloroethane BRE 10 ug/l 251768 1 112042017 +7:25 NP
1,1-Bichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 251768 1 1172012017 17:25 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 11202017 1725 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L. 2517568 1 117202017 17:25 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/l. 251768 1 1172022017 17:25 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 1725 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L. 251768 H L1/20/2017 1725 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 g/l 251768 1 111202017 17:25 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1372012017 17:25 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/t. 251768 1 1112072087 17:25 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L, 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 P 1172002017 1725 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 1122012017 17:25 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1120/2017 ¥7:25 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 1725 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172012017 17:25 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/2072017 1725 NP
Chlerobenzene BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 I 1172072017 17:25 NP
Chloeroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 H 1E/2072017 17:25 NP
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 17:25 NP
Chloromethane BRI 10 ug/L 2517687 1 11202017 1725 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/l. 251768 1 112020171725 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 I 1172002017 17:25 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172072617 1725 NP
Qualifiers: * Valoe exceads maximum contaminant level




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Clieni Sample ID: MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase O/ TV Collection Date: 11/16/2087 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711E25-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Resuit Repl‘)ri.mg Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW&260B (SW5030B)
Dibromomethaie BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 1725 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 251768 ] 1172072817 1 7:25 NP
kodomethane BRI 10 ugfl. 251768 1 1122072017 17:25 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ugil 251768 1 1120720171725 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ugfl 251768 1 1172042017 17:25 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 1172002017 17:25 NP
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 251768 i 11/20/2017 17:25 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ugfl 251768 1 11/20/2017 17 25 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRE 10 ugll 251768 L 112072017 1725 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 11422002017 17:25 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 12020171725 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112002017 17:25 NP
Viny! acetate BRL 10 v/l 251768 1 112012017 17:25 NP
Viny! chloride BRL 20 ug/l 251768 1 1172002017 17:25 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 17:25 NP
Surr: 4-Bromotluorobenzene 837 68-127 %REC 251768 1 117202017 17:25 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 104 84.4-122 YREC 251768 1 117202017 17:25 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 942 80.1-116 %REC 251768 1 1172012017 17:25 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SYW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/l 251818 1 14/2172017 14:45 TA
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 g/l 251818 1 117212017 14:45 TA
Barium 0.0627 0.0100 mg/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:45 TA
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/l 251818 1 1172172017 14:45 TA
Cadmium ’ BRL 0.000700 mg/L 251818 1 117212017 14:45 TA
Chromium BRL 0.00500 mg/L. 251818 I 117212017 14:45 TA
Cobalt 0.00974 0.00560 mg/L 251818 1 11/24/2017 14:50 TA
Copper 0.00520 0.00200 mg/L 251818 1 1122172017 14:45 TA
Lead 0.00139 0.00100 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:45 TA
Nickel 0.60750 0.00500 mglL 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:45 TA
Selenium : BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:45 TA
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L. 251818 1 1112172017 14:45 TA
Thallium -BRL 0.000500 mgL 251818 1 1§/21/2017 14:45 TA
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 myg/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:45 TA
Zinc ‘ 0.0119 0.0100 mg/L 251818 1 11/24/2017 14:50 TA
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level 7 E  Estimated (value above quanlitation range)
BEL Below reporting Limit .S Spike Recovery outside limits due 1o matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyi not NELAC certified NC  MNetconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the assediatad method blank < Less than Result value
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> Greater than Result value ] Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit




Analytical Enviroumental Services, e

Date:

29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmentat Inc.

Client Sample ID:  MW-4R

> Greater than Resutt value

1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I/IV Collection Date: [/E6/2017 11:15:00 AM ~
Lab ID: 1711125-002 Matix: Groundwater
Analyses Result ch(.n't.mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
ELimit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3§011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibrome-3-chiorapropane BRL 0.201 ugft, 251757 1 1172172017 11:12 H
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.030 ug/L 251757 1 11£21/2017 11:12 UH
Swir: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 113 70.4-134 %REC 251757 1 112172047 11:12 UH
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Fluoride BRL £.00 g/l R357665 1 114272017 11:54 VL
APPENDIX IVOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B (8W5030B)
1} 1,2-Teirachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 19:26 NP
[, E 1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ugil. 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
£ 1,2,2-Teirachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L, 251768 1 111202017 19:26 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 up/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
1,1-Dichloroethene BRE 7.0 ug/L 251768 L 11202017 19:26 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ugiL. 251768 1 112072017 19:26 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 251768 1 1172012017 19:26 NP
1,2-Dichioroethane BRL 5.0 up/L - 251768 L 11420/2017 19:26 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 vl 251768 I 1172012017 19:26 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 251768 1 112012017 19:26 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ugfl, 251768 1 1122012017 19:26 NP
Acetone BRL 10 vgfl. 251768 1 11202017 19:26 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1££20/2017 19:26 NP
Benzene BRL 5.0 ugil 251768 i 11720/2057 19:26 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 upll. 251768 1 112002017 19:26 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11720/2017 19:26 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 b 112072017 19:26 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/. 251768 1 1120/2017 19:26 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ugL 251768 1 §1/20/2017 19:26 NP
Chloroethane BRL 1¢ ug/L, 251768 1 1£/20/2017 19:26 NP
Chloroform BRL 10 ugfL. 251768 H 1172042017 19:26 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
cis-1,2-Dichforoethens BRL 70 ug/L. 251768 1 11/20/2017 1926 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 [ [1/20R017 £9:26 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ugil. 251768 b 1H20R2017 19:26 NP
Dibromomethane _BRL 1¢ ugiL 251768 11202017 19:26 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 up/lL 251768 1 1120/201719:26 NP
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 117202017 19:26 NP
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum ¢ontaminant level E  Estimsted {value abové quantitaticn range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  Seecase narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified RC  Notconfirmed
B Amalyte detected in the associzted method blank < Less than Result value
Pdge 6 of 28




Analytical Envivonmental Services, Ine Date:  29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sanmple 1D: MW-4R
Project Name: Louden Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfitl Phase I/IV Collection Date: 11/86/2017 11:15:00 AM
Lab ID: 171425-002 Matrix: Groundvater
Analyses ) Result chﬁ:ltil:]g Qual TUnits  BatchiD Drj,l:c‘:glu Date Anaiyzed Analyst
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW50308)
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 g/l 251768 1 112042017 19:28 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 15:26 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/i. 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP .
Toluens BRL 1000 ug/L 251768 1 V1/20/2017 19:26 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ugiL, 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRE 10 g/l 251768 1 1172002087 19:26 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL ) 10 ug/L 251768 1 L1A2042017 19:26 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
Trickloroflusromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 1142012017 19:26 NP
Viny! acetate BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1172072017 19:26 NP
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 251768 { 11/20/2017 18:26 NP
Swr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.2 68-127 %REC 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 106 84.4-122 S4REC 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 953 80.1-116 %REC 251768 | 11/20/2017 19:26 NP
Qualifiers: * Valug exceeds maximum coataminant Jevel E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit 8 Spike Revovery outside Lmits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparalion or analysis excecded Nam  Seecase parralive
N Anslytenot NELAC certified ' NC  Notcenfimed
Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater thin Result value 7 Estimated value detected hafow Reporting Limit Page 7 of 28




Aunalytical Environmental Sevvices, Inc Date:  29-Nov-17
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-4R
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase TEIV Collection Date: L1/E7/2087 8:07:00 AM
Lab ID: 171125-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporti ilution
Analyses Result Cp?l ,mg Qual Units  BatchID Diu ' Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Mercury, Total  SW74704A {(SW7470A)
Mereury BRL 0.08050 mgiL 252016 1 11272017 16:12 AS
APPENDIX T METALS SWG6020B {SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mgll 251818 1 1172172017 14:53 TA
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 251818 ] 11/21/2017 14:53 TA
Barium 00113 0.0100 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:53 TA
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 ma/l 251818 1 1172172017 14:53 TA
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/l 251818 1 1172112017 14:53 TA
Chromiwum BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:53 TA
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/l 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:53 TA
Copper BRL €.00200 mg/l 251818 1 1112172017 14:53 TA
Lead BRL 0.00100 mgfl. 251818 1 1372112017 14:53 TA
Nickel 0.00769 0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:53 TA
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 1121/2017 14:53 TA
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 251818 l 1172472017 14:53 TA
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mglL 251818 1 114212017 14:53 TA
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/ll 251818 I 112122017 14:53 TA
Zinc 0.0212 0.0100 mg/L 251818 1 11/24/2017 14:56 TA
Qualifiers: * . Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation rangg)

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

=

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
Analyle not NELAC cenified
Aralyte detected in the associated method blank

Greater than Result value

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matnix
Nam  Seacase namative
NC  Notconfirmad

< Less than Result valuz

T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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DPate:

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc 29-Nov-17
Client: Santek Environmenial Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-05
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 0/TV Callection Date: 18/16/2017 10:45:00 AM
Lab IDB: 1711125-004 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repm.n't‘mg Qual Units  BatchiD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTARBLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SWa011 {SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.19%9 ug/L 251757 1 11/21/2017 11:40 U
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 251757 1 11/21/2017 11:40 UH
Sumr: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 115 70.4-134 UREC 251757 | L1221/2047 11:40 UH
Mercury, Total  SW7470A (SWT470A)
Mercwry BRL 0.00050 mg/L 252016 1 11/27/2017 16:22 AS
Inorganic Aniens by IC  E300.0
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mgil R357665 i 172772017 12,09 VL
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B {(SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ugiL 251768 1 114202017 19:50 NP
1,1, 1-Trichlorogthane BRL 200 ugiL 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 17202017 19:50 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/l 251768 1 112002017 19:50 NP
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 114202017 19:50 NP
1,1-Dichforoethene BRI 7.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11202017 19:50 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
1,2-Dichlorocthane BRL 5.0 ug/l 251768 1 112072017 19:50 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 112622017 19:50 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 251768 i 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL i0 u/L 251768 1 F1/20/2017 19:50 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 117202017 19:50 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 251768 £ 11720/2017 19:50 NP
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 i 11720/2017 19:50 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 1142072017 19:50 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 1172042017 19:50 NP
Bromoform BRL- i0 vgh 251768 1 H20/201719:50 NP
Bromomethane BRE 10 ug/L 251768 1 1142072017 19:50 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 251768 11 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L. 251768 t 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 112072017 19:50 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ugfl 251768 1 £1/20/2017 19:50 NP
Chioroform BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1172012017 19:50 NP
Chtoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 - 11720672017 19:50 NP
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 251768 ; 1172072017 19:50 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 g/l 251768 I 1142012017 19:50 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 vgll 251768 1 11/2072017 19:50 NP
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {value zbave quantitation enge)
BRL Below raporting timit S Spike Recovery outside limits dus ta matrix
H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Warr  Sez case pamative

N Aralyte not NELAC certified
B Analyle detected in the associzied method blank

> Greater than Result value

NC

Not coafimmed

Less than Resultvalue

Page 0 of 29

Estimated value detected below Reppriing Limit




Analytical Environmental Services, Ine

Date:

29-Nov-17

Client:

Santek Environmental Inc.
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfilf Phase TV

Client Sample ID:
Collection Date:

MW-05

11/16/2017 10:45:00 AM

LabID: 1711E25-004 Matiix: Groundwater
Analyses Result  SPOVHNE o ) Units  Batehip DMUMot Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8ka0B (SW5030B)
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 11720/2017 19:50 WP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 251768 i 1122042017 1950 NP
Iadomethane BRL 10 uz/L 251768 1 1172042017 19:50 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ugll 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 1172072017 19:50 NP
Tetrachloroathene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 t 11/20/2017 15:50 NP
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 251768 1 1122042017 19:50 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 gl 251768 L 1142072017 19:50 NP
trans-1,4-Dichlero-2-butene BRL 10 ugfl 251768 1 11/20/20¢7 19:50 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/l 251748 i 111202017 19:50 NP
Trichloroflucromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112042017 19:50 NP
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
Vinyl chloride BRL 240 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L. 251768 l 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.1 68-127 WUREC 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 108 84.4-122 %REC 251768 1 11/20/2017 19:50 NP
Surr: Teluene-d8 96 80.1-1t6 %REC 251768 1 112672017 19:50 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SywWo020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/L 251818 H 11/2122017 14:55 TA
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 251818 1 117212017 14:55 TA
Barium BRL 0.0100 mg/l 251818 1 112172017 14:55 TA
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/l 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:55 TA.
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:55 TA
Chromium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 1142122017 14:55 TA
Caobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 112212017 14:55 TA
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 251818 1 112142017 14:55 TA
Lead BRL 0.00100 omg/l. 251818 1 1172172017 14:55 TA
Nickel BRL 0.00500 mg/l, 251818 | 117212017 14:55 TA
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 i 11/21/2017 14:55 TA
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 251818 i 1172172017 14:55 TA
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mgfl 251818 1 1(/21/2017 14:55 TA
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/l. 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:55 TA
Zinc BRL 0.0100 mg/l, 251818 1 112172017 14:55 TA
Qualifiers: ¥ Value excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation ranga)

BRL Below reporting imit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Amalyte not NELAC certifiad
Analyte detected in the associated methoed blank

Greater than Result value

Narr

NC

Spike Recovery outside limits due 1o matnx
See case namative

Not confirmed

Less than Resull value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 10 of 29




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Dafe:  29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample TD:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landf{ill Phase [I/TV Collection Date: £1/16/2017 12:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711125-005 Matrix: Adqueons
Reoonii P
Analyses Resuit CP?I _mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SWE011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.199 ug/L 251757 1 1121720170355 UH
1,2-Dibremocthane BRL 0.050 ug/l 251757 1 11/21/201703:55 UH
Swr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 70.4-134 %REC 251757 1 112172017 03:55 UH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74704)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 251953 I L1/34/2017 18:32 AS

Inorganic Anions by ¥C  E300.0

Fluoride BRL 1.00 mgfl. R357624 1 11172017 20:31 VL
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {(SW35030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ugfL 251768 1 1172042017 11:48 NP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/l. 251768 1 11720/2017 11:48 WP
1,1,2,2-Tetzrachloroethane BRI 10 vg/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 1%:48 NP
1,1,2-Trichlorgethane BRI, 5.0 ugfl. 251768 1 11/20/2017 1148 NP
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1172012017 11:48 NP
1,1-Dichlorocthene BRI 7.0 ugfl, 251768 1 112072017 §1:48 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ugll . 251768 1 112072017 1%:48 NP
1,2-Dichiorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/ll 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 - ugi, 251768 1 112012017 §1:48 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 251768 1 1122072047 11:48 NP
2-Butanone BRI 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1122072017 §1:48 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 251788 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1120/2017 11:48 NP
Acrylonitrile ) BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 112072017 11:48 NP
Benzenre BRL 50 ug/t. 251768 | 1142072017 11:48 NP
Bromaochloromethane BRL 10 ugfl. 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ugll 251768 1 112072017 11:48 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 112072017 11:48 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1142072017 11:48 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ugfl 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 g/l 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ugfl, - 251768 1 1172072017 11:48 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 112072017 11:48 NP
Chloroform BRL 10 ugl. 251768 1 1120/2017 11:48 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 i 1172002017 11:48 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene BRL 70 ugd 251768 1 117202017 11:48 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 112072017 11:48 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ugll 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Qualifiers: * Valuz exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {valuz ebove quantitation rangg)

BRL Below reporting limit 8§ Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative

N Analyte not NELAC cectified NC  Not confirmed

Analyte detected in the associatedmelh-od blank < Less than Resultvalug

Page 11 of 29
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Analytical Enviroumental Services, Inc Date:  29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I/IV Collection Date: 11/86/2017 12:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 1711125-005 ) Matrix; Aqueous
Analyses Result Rep?rt‘mg Qual  Units  BafchID Dilution Daic Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3g260B (SW5030B)
Bibromomethane BRL 10 ugfl 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 251768 1 1112042017 11:48 NP
Todomethane BRL 10 - ugl 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 1148 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ug/l. 251768 1 1142072017 11:48 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 251768 1 1/20/2017 11:48 NP
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
trans+1,2-Dichloreethene BRL 100 uafl. 251763 1 1172012017 11:48 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1142072017 11:48 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 251763 1 1142072017 11:48 NP
Trichlorcethene BRE 5.0 ug/L. 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Trichioroflucromethans BRL 10 ugfi. 251748 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 1148 NP
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NP
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 35.8 68-127 %REC 251768 i 117202017 11:48 NP
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 108 84.4-122 UREC 251768 1 1122072017 11:48 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 97 80.1-116 %REC 251768 1 11/20/2017 11:48 NE
APPENDIX I METALS SWa6020B (SW30054)
Antimorly BRL 0.00150 mg/L 251818 A 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 251818 i 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Barium BRL 0.0100 mg/l, 251818 1 1112142017 14:49 TA
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L 251818 1 11212017 14:49 TA
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 251818 1 11."21/2017 14:49 TA
Chromium ’ BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 l 1172112017 14.49 TA
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 i 1172142017 14:49 TA
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 251818 1 117212017 14:49 TA
Lead BRL 0.00100 mg/L 251818 1 117212017 14:49 TA
Nicketl BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:49 TA
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mgft. 251818 i 11/21/2017 14:49 TA
Silver BRL 0.006100 mg/L 251818 1 11721/2017 14:49 TA
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:49 TA
Vanadium BRL '0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 117212017 14:49 TA
Zine BRL 0.0100 mg/L 251818 1 117212017 14:49 TA
Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recavery cutside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded MNarr " Sez case pamative
N Analyte not NELAC cedified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyle detected in the associzled method blank < Less than Result value

Page 12 of 20

> Greater than Result value J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit




Analytieal Environmental Serviees; Ine

Date:

29-Now-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfiil Phase II/EV

Client Sample ID:
Collection Date:

TRIP BLANK
1E/16/2017 9:00:00 AM

Lab ID: 1711125-006 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual Units  BatchID Dl\lutmn Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane BRL 0.198 ug/l 251757 1 1172172617 04:24 UH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.049 ug/L 251757 1 1172372017 04:24 UH
Suir: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 112 70.4-134 %REC 251757 1 11/21/2017 04:24 UH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SWT4704A)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mgfl. 251953 i 11/24/2017 18:35 AS
Inorganic Auions by IC  E300.0.
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R357624 1 11/17/2017 22:58 VL
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
[,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 1172042017 12:12 NP
i,1,E-Trichlorcethane BRL 200 ug/L. 251768 1 1172002017 12:12 NP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane BRL 10 ug/L. 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 WP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 12:12 NP
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 1212 NP
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/l 251768 1 11720/2017 12:12 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRIL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11720/201712:12 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L. 251768 1 1172042017 12:12 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L. 251768 1 1172072017 12:12 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRI 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 12:12 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 251768 1 112042017 12:12 NP
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 112020171212 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 117202017 12:12 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 vyl 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1112072087 §2:12 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112042017 12:12 NP
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 ! 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112072017 12:12 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 117202017 12:12 NP
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 117202017 12:12 NP
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/2072017 12:12 NP
Carbon disuifide BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 112202017 12:12 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 | 11202017 12:12 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ugfl. 251768 ] 1112072017 12:12 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 1420/201712:12 © NP
Chioroform BRL 10 ug/L, 251768 1 1172022017 12:12 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ugl, 251768 1 1120720171212 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene BRI 70 ug/L. 251768 1 117202017 §2:12 NP
cis-1,3-Dickloropropene BRL 10 ugl 251768 1 1120/201712:12 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Quatifiers: * Value exceads mavimum coptaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit : 8 Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Warr  Seecase namrative
N Aralyte not NELAC casifiad NC  Not confimed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < .Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value } Estimated value detecied below Reporting Limy | 09€ 13 0728




Analyfical Environmental Services, Inc . Date:  29-Nov-17

Client: Saniek Environmental Tnc. Client Sample ID:  TRIPBLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase AV Colleetion Date: 1E/16/2017 5:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1711125-006 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Resolt Rep?rt-mg Qual  Units BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW50308) _
Dibromomethane BRL 10 uafl 251768 i 1120/2017 12:12 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 251768 1 11202017 12:12 P
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/201712:12 NP
Styrene BRL 100 ugfl, 251768 l 11202017 12:12 NP
Tetrachloreethene BRL 5.0 ugll, 251768 i L1R20/201712:12 NP
Toluene BRL 1000 ugfl 251768 1 1120/2017 12:12 NP
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene BRL 100 ug/L 251748 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ugll 251768 1 11202037 12:12 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ugll 251768 ! 112072017 12:12 NP
Tricklorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 251748 I 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/l. 251768 1 112042017 12:12 NP
Vinyf chloride BRIL 2.0 ugfl 251768 l 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/l 251768 1 11/20/2017 12:12 NP
Surr: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 81.3 68-127 YUREC 251768 l 1172072017 12:12 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 105 84.4-122 REC 251768 1 1172072017 12:12 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.5 80.1-116 %UREC 251768 1 11220/2017 12:12 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 g/l 251818 1 1172172017 14:51 TA
Arsenic BRL 000250 mg/L. 251818 1 1172122017 14:51 TA
Bariam BRL 0.500 mg/l. 251818 i 1142172017 14:51 TA
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Cadmium ' ) BRL 0.00125 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Chromium BRL 0.0250 mg/L 251818 1 117272017 14:51 TA
Cobalt BRL 0.00150 mg/L 251818 1 1172172017 14:51 TA
Copper BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 i 14212017 14:51 TA
Lead BRL 0.00375 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Nickel BRL 0.0250 mg/L 251818 1 L11/2172017 14:51 TA
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 251818 1 11212017 14:51 TA
Silver BRL 0.00250 mg/L 251818 \ 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/l. 251818 1 14/21/2017 14:51 TA
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 251818 1 11/21/2017 14:51 TA
Zinc BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 251818 1 [1721/2017 14:5] TA
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximom contaminanl level E  Estimated (value above qusntitation range}
BRL Below reporting limit S5 Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  Sez case parative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC Mot confirmed
B Analyle detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Resultvalue 1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit Page 14 of 29




Analytical Bnviranmental Sevvices, Ine Date:  20Mov-17
SUMBMARY QI ANALY TS BETRCTED

Analyses Result  Qual  MDL Reportiig e Baenrp  Doedion
] - Limit Factor
Client Sample ID:  MW-03 Lab ID: 1711125-001
Colteetion Date: 18/16/2017 12:00:00 PM Matrix: Groundwater
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW30054)
Barium 0.0627 0.000185 0.0100 mg/l. 251818 H
Cobalt 0.00974 (000188 0.00500 mg/l 251818 1
Copper 0.00520 000126 0.00200 mg/L 251818 1
Lead 0.00139 0.000215 000100 mg/L 251818 1
Nickel 000750 0.000210 0.00500 mg/b 251818 1
Zine 0.0119 0.000380 0.0100 mg/L 251818 1
Client Sampte ID: MW-4R LabID: 1711825-003
Collection Date: 11/17/2017 8:07:00 AM Matrix: Groundwater
APPENDIX I METALS SWo020B (SW30054)
Barium 00113 0.000185 0.0100 mg/L 251818 1
Nickel 0.0076% 0.000210 0.00500 mgll 251818 1
Zing 0.0212 0.000580 0.0100 mg/l 251818 1
Qualifiers: Y Value exceeds maxinwm contaminant leve) E  Estimated (vzlue above quantitation range}
BRL Below reparting limit §  SpikeRecovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr See case narmative
N Amlyte not NELAC cestified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the assacizted method blank < Lessthan Result value

) = Page 15 of 20
> Greater than Resoli value . J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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o | ENVIRONMENTAL
AES | SERVICES, C.

Client Name:  Saltek Environmental Inc.

SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPY CHECKLIST

AES Work Order Number: -7 L1125

. Carrier; Fedex [ ] Ups [ uses[ | client[®] Courier[ ] Othe

Yes

=
—~
=

Details

Comments

Shipping container/cooler received in good condition?

damaged [ | leaking [] other[ ]

Custody seals present on shipping container?

Custody seals intact on shipping container?

Temperature blanks present?

Cooler temperzature{s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for
ternperature recordings,]

Cooling initiated for recently collected samples [ ice
present O]

Chain of Custody (COC) present?

Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?

0 0f0JO e € O

Sampler name and/or signature on COC?

:

Were all samples recaived within holding time?

TAT marked on the COC?

00

COCaG O OO E
OO0 O 0&CO

If no TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions,

O

Cocler 1 Temperature 2.1 °C Cooler 2 Temperature
Cocler 5 Temperature °C Cooler § Temperature
Comments:

Cocler 2 Temperature oC Cooler 4 Temperature

Cocler 7 Temperature oC Cocler & Temperature

°c
°c

-
m
A

=4
£
r

i certify that | have complated sections 1-15 (dated initials).

Details

Comments

M 11/17/17

Were sample containers intact upon receipt?

o

Custody seals present on sample containers?

Custody seals intact on sample contaliners?

cO

Do sample container labels matech the COC?

incompleteinfo || illegible [ ]
ne label T1 other [

Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?

Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?

samples received but not listed on COC ]
samples listed on COC not received ]

Was the sample collection dateftime noted?

Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?

Were samples received in appropriate containers?

Were VOA sarmples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble}?

Were trip blanks submitted?

PO O ©

OCOCa O3 O3

OO O O OROG

listed on COC [ not listed on COC [_]

Comments:

This section only applies to samples where pH can be
checked at Sample Receipt.

Ye

©»

N/A

i certify that t have completed sections 16-27 [dated initials).

Details

Comments

AM11/37/17

Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? *

Containers meet preservation guidelines?

Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

CEE

D
)
io)

@)
€
©

* Ngte: Certain analyses require chemical preservation but must be checked in the laboratory and not upon Sample Receipt such as Coliforms, VOOs and Oil & Graase/TPH.

Checklist 6.9.17 Rev 2

! certify that [ have completed sections 28-30 {dated initif:-’lg}g.

AN 11/17/17
e 18 of 28




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

29-Nov-17

Client:
Project Name:
Lab Order:

Santek Environmental Inc.

Leuden Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [I/IV

1711125

Dates Report

Lab Sample ID
1711125-001A

1711125-001B
1711125-001C
1711125-001C
1711125-001C
1711125-0010
1711125-002A
1711125-0028
1711125-002C
1711125-003A
1711125-003A
1711125-003A
1711125-004A
1711125-004B
1714125-004C
1711125-004C
1711125-004D
1711125-005A
1711125-005B
1711125-005C
1711125-005C
1711125-005D
1711125-006A
1711125-0068
1711125-006C
1711125-008C
1711125-006D
1711125-007A

Client Sample 1D
MW-03

MW-03

MW-03

MW-03

MW-03

MW-03

MW-4R

MW-4R

MW4R

MW-A4R

MW-4R

MW-4R

MW-05

MW-05

MW.05

MW-05

MW-05
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
TRIP BLANK

TRIP BLANK

TRIP BELANK

TRIP BLANK

TRIP BLANK

TRIP BLANK 2

Collection Date

111182017
1116/2017
111162017
1MMe2017
11/16/2017
11/18/2017
111642017
11711642017
1MHMB/2017
11772017
11/17/2017
111712017
111162017
111812017
1116/2017
11M86/2017
1/16/2017
11/16/2017
11162017
11/96/2017
11/16/2017
11116/2017
1116/2017
11/18/2017
1111612017
11/18/2017
11/16/2017
1712017

12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
11:15:00AM
11:15:00AM
11:15:00AM
8:07:00AM
8:07:00AM
8:07:00AM
10:45:00AM
10:45:00AM
10:45:00AM
10:45:00AM
10:45:00AM
12:40:00PM
12:40:C0PM
12:40:00PM
12:40:00PM
12:40:00PM
2:00:00AM
9:00:00AM
9:00:00AM
9:00:00AM
8:00:00AM
12:00:00AM

Matrix
Groundwater

Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Agqueous
Agueous
Agqueous
Agueous
Aqueous
Agueous
Agqueous
Aqueous
Agueous
Aqueous

Agqueous

Test Name
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs

APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS
APPENDIX | METALS

APPENDIX | METALS

TOTAL MERCURY

Inorganic Anions by 1C
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE vOCs
APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
inorganic Anions by IC

APPENDIX | METALS

APPENDIX | METALS

TOTAL MERCURY
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
APPENDIEX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS
APPENDIX | METALS

TOTAL MERCURY

Inorganic Anicns by IC
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE CRGANICS
APPENDIX | METALS

TOTAL MERCURY

Inorganic Anions by IC
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
APPENDIX | METALS

TCTAL MERCURY

Inorganic Anions by IC

APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS

TCLP Date

Prep Date
1172002017

11/20i2017
112002017
11/20/2017
1172442017

11/20/2017
1172002017

14/20/2017
112072017
112712017
11/20/2017
1172002017
11/20/2017
12712017

11/20/12017
1172002017
1112012017
1172412017

11/20/2017
1172072017
112002097
1172472017

11/20/2017

11:22:41AM

_ 8:58:00AM
5:00:00PM
6:00:00PM

12:40:00PM

11:22:41AM
&:58:00AM

6:00:00PM
6:00:00PM
12:20:00PM
11:22:41AM
8:58:00AM

6:00:00PM

12:20:00PM

11:22:41AM
8:58:00AM

6:00:00PM

12:40:00PM

11:22:41AM
8:58:00AM
6:00:00PM
12:40:00PM

5:58:00AM

Analysis Date
12172017
1172072047
11i21/2017
1/24/2047
117242017
1772017
11/21/2017
1172072017
112712017
172172017
1172442017
/2712017
1212017
11/20/2017
11/21/2017
11.;27f2017
1172772017
1712112017
1112012017
1U21i2047
1172412017
1171712017
1172172077
11/20/2017
1142172017
11/24/2017
11712017
1/20/2017
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Pate:  29-Nov-|7

Clic.nt: Santek Environmental Inc. ANALYTICAIL QC SUMMARY REPCET
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [I/TV
Workorder: 1711125 BatehID: 251757
Sample ID: MB-251757 Client ID: ’ Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 11/20/2017 Run No: 357344
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS0IL BatchID: 251757 Analysis Date:  13/20/2017 SeqNo: 7875045
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.040
1,2-Dibromosthane BRL 0.020
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 5.231 0 5.000 105 70.4 134
Sample ID: LCS-251757 Client ID: Units:  wg/L Prep Date: 11/20/2617 Run No: 357344
SampleType: LCS TestCode: MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 BatchID: 253757 Analysis Date:  11/20/2017 Scq No: 7875046
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RFD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Cual
1,2-Dibromo-3-chleropropane 0.1100 0.0490 0.1000 110 &0 140
1,2-Dibromoethane - 01160 0.020 0.1000 116 60 140
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 5.248 0 5.000 105 70.4 134
Sample ID: LCSD-251757 Client ID: : Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 11202017 Run Neo: 357344
SampleType: LCSD TestCode: MICRO-EXTRACTAELE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW5011 BaichID: 251757 Analysis Date:  11/20/2017 Seq No: 7875047
Analyte Result © RPTLimit SPKwvalue SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit HighLimit  RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.1080 0.040 0.1000 108 60 140 0.1100 1.83 18.7
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.1070 0.020 0.1000 167 60 140 0.1160 8.07 18.2
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 5.381 0 5.000 108 70.4 134 5248 o ¢
Sample ID: 1711124-001AMS Client ID: : Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 11/20/2027 Run No: 357344
SampleType: MS TestCode: MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS $W8011 BatchlD: 251757 Analysis Date:  11/21/2017 SeqNo: 7875050
Analyte Result " RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.1094 0.040 0.0994 110 533.6 135
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.1143 0.020 0.0994 115 61.5 131
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 5.200 0 4.972 105 70.4 134
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyie detecied in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated {valuc above quantilation range) H  Holding times [or preparation of analysis exceeded
¥ Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC cestified R RPD outside limits due o matrix Page 18 07 28
RptLim Reporting Limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 29-Nov-17

Client: Santelc Environmental Inc.

Project Name:

Leouden Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase TI/IV
Workorder: 1711125

ANAERYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchID: 251762

SampleType: MBLK

Sample ID: MB-251768

Client ID:

TestCode: APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B

Units:  ugf/L
BatchID: 251768

Prep Date: 18/20/2017
Analysis Date:  11/20/2017

Run No: 357272
SeqNo: 7873339

Analyte Result RPT Limit SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RID RPD Limit Cual

1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0

1.1,1-Trichloroethanc BRL 5.0

1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0

1,1 ,Z-Trichlomcthanc BRL 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0

1,1-Dichlorocthene BRL 5.0

1.2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 5.0

1,2-Dichlorcbenzene BRL 5.0

1,2-Dichleroethane BRL 5.0

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 R
1,4-Dichlorobenzens BRL 5.0

2-Butanone BRL. 50

2-Hexanone BRL 10

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10

Acetone BRL 50

Acrylonitrile BRL 5.0

Benzene BRL 5.0

Bromochloromethane BRL 5.0

Bromeodichloromethane BRL 5.0

Bromoform BRL 5.0

Bromomethane BRL 5.0

Carben disulfide BRL 5.0

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0

Chloreethane BRL 10

Chloroform BRL 5.0

Chloromethane BRL 10

Qualifiers: > Greater than Result vatue < Less than Result valus B Analyte detected n the associated method blank

BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated {value nbove quantitation range) H  Holding times [or preparation of analysis exceeded
] Estimated value detected below Reporting Linsit - N Analyte ot NELAC certified R RPD outside fimits due to matrix
s

RptLim Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Epvironmental Inc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: . Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase II/IV
Workorder: 1711125 BatchiD: 251768
Sample ID: MB-251768 Client ID: Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 1172872017 Run No: 357272
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: APPENDIX I'VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260E BatchID: 253768 Analysis Date:  11/206/2017 SeqNo: 7873339
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0
Dibromomethane BRL 50
Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0
Iodomethane BRL 10
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0
Styrene BRL 5.0
Tetrachlorocthene BRL 50
Toluene BRL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0
trans-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0
Viny! acetate BRL 10
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0
Xylenes, Total BRL 10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzens 42.62 0 50.00 852 68 127
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 5147 0 50.00 103 8§44 122
Surr: Toluene-d8 47.56 0 50.00 85.1 80.1 116
Sample ID: LCS-251768 Client ID-: Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 11/20/2017 Run No: 357272

SampleType: LCS

TestCode: APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW32608

BatchlD: 251768 Analysis Date:  131/20/2017 Seq No: 7873338

Analyte Result RPTLimit  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit High Limit  RPD Ref Val Y%RPD RPD Limit Qual
1,1-Dichleroethene 47.84 5.0 50.00 95.7 69 136
Benzene 49.43 5.0 50.00 98.9 737 126
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < <5 than Reqult value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  EBctimated (value above quantitation ranpe) ¥ Holding times {or preparation or anolysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Anolyte not NELAC certified R RPD ouizide limitz due to matrix

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

Page 20 of 25
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Analytical Enviropmental Services, Inc

Date: 29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend} Landfill Phasge IVTV B
Workorder: 1711125 RatchID: 251768

Sarnple It LCS-251768 Client ID: Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 11/20/2017 Run Ne: 357272

SampleType: LCS

TestCode: APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS260E

BatchID: 251768

Analysis Date:  11/20/2017

SeqNo: 7873338

Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Chlorobenzene 49.06 5.0 50.00 98.1 73.5 124
Toluene 52.02 5.0 50.00 104 76.8 125
Trichloroethene 53.42 5.0 50.00 107 70.9 124

Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 42.34 0 50.00 84.7 68 127

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.69 0 50.00 101 84.4 122

Surr: Toluene-d8 46.06 0 50.00 92.1 80.1 116

Sample [ID: 1711H28-001AMS Client ID: Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 11/20/2017 RunNo: 357272

SampleType: MS

TestCode: APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B

BatchiD: 251768

Analysis Date:  11/20/2017

Seqg No: 7873353

Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 26700 2560 25000 107 65.7 143
Benzene 25080 2500 25000 100 66.1 137
Chlorobenzene 25460 2500 25000 . 102 70.9 132
Toluene 29220 2500 25000 109 63.8 141
Trichloroethene 26680 2500 25000 107 70.6 128
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 21980 0 25000 87.9 68 127
Surr: Dibromofluocromethane 26620 0 25000 106 84.4 122
Surr: Toluene-dg 23070 0 25000 92.3 80.1 116
Sample ID: 1711H28-001AMSD  Client ID: Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 11720/2017 Run No: 357272

SampleType: MSD

TestCode: APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS260B

RPT Limit

BatchID: 251768

Analysis Date:  11/20/2017

SeqNo: 7873354

Analyte Result SPK value  SPK RefVal Y%REC Low Limit High Limit  RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
1,1-Dichlercethene 27430 2500 25000 110 65.7 143 26700 - 270 17.7
Benzene 25340 2500 25000 101 66.1 137 25080 1.03 20
Chlorebenzene 25170 2500 25000 101 70.9 132 25460 1.15 20
Toluene 27070 2500 25000 108 63.8 141 27220 0.534 20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Resulf value 8 Analyle detecled in the associnted method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (vslue sbove quantitation range) ¥ Holding times [or preparntion or analysis exeeeded
I Estimnted value detected below Reperting Linxt N Analyts not NELAC certified R RPD ouwside limits due lo matrix Page 21 0 26
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit 8  Spike Recovery cutzide limits dus to mateix




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: * Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase ILTV
Workorder: 1711125 BatchiDy: 251768
. Sample ID: 1711H28-001AMSD  Client ID: Units:  ug/L Prep Date: 1172072017 RunNo: 357272
SampleType: MSD TestCode: APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS $W8260%8 BatchlD: 251768 Analysis Date:  13/20/2817 Seq No: 7873354
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK RefVal YREC ‘Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Trichlorcethene 26870 2500 25000 107 70.6 128 26680 0.710 20
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 21190 0 25000 84.8 68 127 21980 0 0
Surr: Dibremofluoromethane 26090 0 25000 104 84.4 122 26620 0 0
Surr: Toluene-d§ 22610 0 25000 o0.4 80.1 116 23070 0 0
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less thon Result value B Analyte detected in the assecinted method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Eztimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
g Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyic not NELAC certified R RPD ouiside limitz duc lo matrix Page 22 o7 20
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due te matrix




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

29-Nov-17

Clicnt:

Project Name:

Santek Envirommental Ine.

Workorder: 1711125

Louden Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I/IV

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchiD: 251818

Sample ID: MB-251818
SampleType: MBLK

Client ID:
TestCode: APPENDIX I METALS

SWe020B

Units:
BatchID: 251818

e/l

Prep Date: 11/20/2017
Analysis Date:  11/21/2017

Run No: 357499
Seq No: 7879286

Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal YREC Low Limit High Limit ~ RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit  Qual 1
Antimony BRL 0.00600
Arsenic BRL 0.0100
Barium BRL 0.0200
Beryllium BRL 0.00400
Cadmiom BRL 0.00500
Chromium BRL 0.0200
Cobalt BRL 0.0500
Copper BRL 0.0200
Lead BRL 0.0100
Nickel BRL 0.0400
Selenium BRL 0.0500
Silver BRL 0.00500
Thaliium BRL 0.00200
Vanadium BRL 0.0500
Zinc BRL 0.0200
Sample ID: LCS-251818 Client 1D: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 11/20/2017 Run No: 357499

SampleType: LCS

TestCode: APPENDIN IMETALS

SWE020R

BatchID: 251818

Analysis Dater  11/2172017

Seq No: 7879287

Page 23 of 28

Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit  RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual

Antimony 0.09802 0.00600 0.1000 98.0 80 120

Arsenic 0.1032 0.0100 0.1000 0.0002697 103 80 120

Barium 0.09989 0.0200 0.1000 99.9 80 120

Beryllium 0.1033 0.00400 0.1000 103 80 120

Cadmium 0.09896 0.00500 0.1000 95.0 80 120

Chromium 0.1030 0.0200 (.1000 103 80 120

Cobalt 0.1053 0.0500 0.1000 105 80 120

Copper 0.1002 0.0200 0.1000 0.0003707 99.8 80 120

Quatifiers: = Greater than Result value < Less than Resuit value B Analyie detected in the associared meshod blask
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certificd R RPD outside linits due to maix

s

RptLim Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside limits duc to malrix




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

29-Nov-17

RptLim Reporting Lim:t

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to mateix

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [I/TV )
Workorder: 1711125 BatehID: 251818
Sample ID: LC8-251818 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 1112072017 Run No: 357489
SampleType: LCS TestCode; APPENDIXIMETALS — SW6020B BatchlD: 251818 Analysis Date:  11/21/2017 Seq No: 7879237
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual

Lead 0.09314 0.0100 0.1000 93.1 80 120

Nickel 0.09900 0.0400 0.1000 0.0002365 98.8 80 120

Selenium. 0.1027 0.0500 0.1000 103 80 120

Silver 0.009431 0.00500 0.0100 94.3 80 120

Thallium 0.09318 0.00200 0.1000 932 80 120

Vanadium 0.1064 0.0500 0.1000 106 80 120

Zinc 0.1025 0.0200 0.1000 0.0006084 102 §0 120
Sample ID: 1711124-002AMS Client ID: ) Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 13/20/2017 Run No: 357499
SampleType: MS TestCode: APPENDIXIMETALS — SW6020B BatchID: 251818 Analysis Date:  11/21/2617 Seq No: 7879293
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPKvaiue SPKRefVal Y%REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val Y%RPD RPD Limit Qual

Antimony 0.09850 0.00600 0.1000 98.5 75 125

Arsenic 0.09757 0.0100 0.1000 0.0003232 972 75 125

Barium 0.1383 0.0200 0.1000 0.0329% 105 75 125

Beryllium 0.09976 0.00400 0.1000 99.8 75 125

Cadmium 0.09834 0.00500 0.1000 98.3 75 125

Chromium 0.09737 0.0200 0,1000 0.0010%7 96.3 75 125

~ Cobalt 0.09674 0.0500 0.1000 967 75 125

Copper 0.09455 0.0200 0.1000 0.0006665 93.9 75 125

Lead 0.09122 0.0100 0.1000 91.2 75 125

Nickel 0.09284 0.0400 0,1000 0.001120 91.7 75 125

Selentum 0.09668 0.0500 0.1000 9.7 73 125

Silver 0.009567 0.00500 0.0100 95.7 75 125

Thallium 0.09181 0.00200 0.1000 21.8 75 125

Vanadium 0.1030 0.0500 0.1000 103 75 125

Zine 0.1015 0.0200 0.1000 0.006380 95.1 75 125

Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less dian Result value B Analyte detceted in the associaled method blank

BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated {(value sbove quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or saalysis exceeded
J Estimated value decected below Reporting Limit N Analyts not NELAC eertificd R RPD outside mits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  20-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. ANALVTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Projeet Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase ILTV
Workorder: 1711125 BatchID: 251818
Sample ID: 1711124-002AMSD  Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 11/20/2017 Run No: 337499
SampleType: MSD TestCode: AFPENDIXIMETALS — SW6020B BatchID: 251813 Analysis Date:  11/21/2017 SeqNo: 7879292
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Quai
Antimony 0.09807 0.00600 0.1000 98.1 75 125 0.09850 0.436 20
Arsenic 0.09823 0.0100 0.1000 0.0003232 97.9 75 125 0.09757 0.678 20
Barium 0.1342 0.0200 0.1000 0.03299 101 75 125 0.1383 2.99 20
Beryllium 0.1037 0.00400 0.1000 104 75 125 0.09976 3.91 20
Cadmium 0.09858 0.00500 0.1000 98.6 75 125 0.00834 0.250 20
Chromium 0.09264 0.0200 0.1000 0.001097 91.5 75 125 0.09737 499 20
Cobalt 0.09730 0.0500 0.1000 97.3 75 125 0.09674 0.571 20
Copper 0.09427 ©0.0200° 0.1000 0.0006665 93.6 75 125 0.09455 0.29% 20
Lead 0.09175 0.0160 0.1000 01.8 75 125 0.09122 0.579 20
Nickel 0.09230 0.0400 0.1000 0.001120 912 75 125 0.09234 0.383 20
Selenium 0.09796 0.0500 0.1000 98.0 75 125 0.09668 1.31 20
Silver 0.009525 0.00500 0.0100 95.2 75 123 0.009567 0.438 20
Thallium . - 0.09245 0.00200 0.1000 92.4 75 125 0.09181 0.688 20
Vanadium 0.1028 0.0500 0.1000 103 75 125 0.1030 0.182 20
Zinc 0.1024 0.0200 0.1000 0.006380 96.0 75 125 0.1015 0.893 29
Qualificrs: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyle detected in the nssociated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quaniitation range) H  Holding times for praparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limils duc to matrx Page 25 of 20
RptLim Reporing Limit S Spike Recovery outzide limits due to matrix




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 29-Nov-17

Client: Santek Environmental Ine.
TProject Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfiil Phase ILTV
Workorder: 1711125

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchID: 251853

Sample ID: MB-251953
SampleType: MBLK

Client ID:
TestCode: Mereury, Total  SWT470A

Units:  mg/L
BatchID: 251953

Prep Date: .
Analysis Date:  11/24/2017

112472017 Run No: 357603

Seq No: 7881901

Analyte Result RPTLimit SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Lint Qual
Mercury BRL 0.00020

Sample ID: LCS-251953 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 11/24/2017 Run No: 357603

SampleType: LCS TestCode: Mercury, Total  SW7470A BatchlD: 251953 Analysis Date:  11/24/2017 SeqNo: 7881902

Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.005006 0.00020 0.0050 100 80 120

Sample ID: 1711124-003CMS Client ID: Units: mg/L Prep Date: 11/2472017 Run No: 337603

TestCode: Mercury, Total | SW7470A

SampleType: MS

BatchlD: 251953

Analysis Date:  11/24/2017

Seq No: 7881%0¢

SampleType: MSD

TestCode: Mercury, Total

BatchID: 251953

Analysis Date:  11/24/2017

Analyte Result SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit IHigh Limit RPD Ref val Y%RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.005197 0.0050 104 70 130
Sample ID: 1711124-003CMSD  Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 11/24/2017 Run No: 357603

Seq No: 7881908

Analyte Result SPK value  SPK RefVal YREC Low Lunit  High Limit RPD Ref'Val YeRPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.005127 0.0050 103 70 130 0.005197 1.36 20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result vaiue < Less than Rezolt value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

BRL  Below reporting fimit
I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

RptLim Reporting Limit

w oz o

Estimoted (value above quantitation range)
Analyts not NELAC certified

Spike Recovery outside limits due to marrix

54

Holding timez for preparation or analysis excesded

RPD outside limids due o mawix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Pate:  29-Nov-17
Che.nt: Santek Environmental Inc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I/TV
Workorder: 1711125 BatchiD: 252016
Sample ID: MB-252016 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 11/27/2017 Run No: 357696
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: Mercury, Total  SWT470A BatwchlD: 252016 Analysis Date:  11/27/217 SeqNo: 7834383
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Gual
Mercury BRL 0.00020
Sample ID: LCS-252016 Client ID: Units: mg/L Prep Date: 1172772017 Run No: 357656
SampleType: LCS TestCode: Mercury, Total  SW7470A BatchID: 252016 Analysis Date:  11/27/2017 Seq No: 7884384
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPKwvalue SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.004899 0.00020 0.0050 0.0001456 95.1 80 120
Sample ID: 1711125-003AMS Client ID:  MW-4R Units:  meg/L Prep Date: /2712917 Run No: 357696
SampleType: MS TestCode: Mercury, Total  SW7470A BatchID: 252016 Analysis Date:  311/27/2017 SeqNo: 7884388
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Refval %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.004991 0.00020 0.0050 99.8 70 130
Sample ID: 1711123-003AMSD  Client ID: MW-4R Units: mg/L Prep Date: 11/27/2017 Run No: 357696
SampleType: MSD TestCode: Mercury, Total  SW74704 BatchlD): 252016 Analysis Date;  11/27/2017 Seq No: 7884380
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit  CQuai
Mercury 0.004828 0.06020 0.0050 96.6 70 130 0.004991 3.33 20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Anolyte detected in the asseciated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated {valuc nbove quantitation range) H  Holding times For preparation or analysis exceeded
1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix Page 27 of 29
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit §  Spike Recovery outside limitz due to matrix




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  20-Nov-17

Che‘nt: Santek Environmental Tne. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [TV :
Workorder: 1711125 BatchID: R357624
Sample ID: MB-R357624 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 357624
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: Inorganic Anions by XC  E300.0 BatchiD: R357624 Analysis Date:  11/37/2017 SeqNo: 7882713
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit IHigh Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride BRL 0.200
Sample ID: LCS-R357624 Client ID: ‘ Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 35762
SampleType: LCS TestCode: Imerganic Anions by IC  E300.0 BatchID: R357624 Amnalysis Date: 11/17/2017 SeqNo: 7832712
Analyte Resuit RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVval %REC LowLimit HighLimit  RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride 4.738 0.200 5.000 947 90 110
Sample ID: 1711125-005DMS Client ID: EQUIPMENT BLANK Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 357624
SampleType: MS TestCode: Imorganic Amions by IC  E300.0 BatchID: R357624 Analysis Date:  11/17/2017 SeqNo: 7882719
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK RefVal %UREC Low Limit High Limit  RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride 49.91 2.00 50.00 99.8 90 110
Sample ID: 1711I125-005DMSD  Client ID: EQUIPMENT BLANK Units:  me/L Prep Date: Run No: 357624
SampleType: MSD TestCode: Imorganic Anions by IC E300.0 BatchID: R357624 Analysis Pate:  11/17/2017 Seq Neo: 7882720
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride 52.24 2.00 50.00 104 90 110 49.91 4.56 20
Qunliﬁgrs: > Greater than Result value < Less thon Result value B Analyte detecied in the associatcd method blank
BRL  Bclow reponting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitztion ronge) H  Holding times [or preparation or anslysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certificd R RPD osuiside limits duc to matrix Page 28 of 20
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit 5 Spiko Recovery outside limits due to matrix




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Drate: 20-Nov-17

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phage I/TV
Workorder: 1711125

BatchID: R357665

Sample I[D: MB-R357665 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 357665
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0 BatchID: R257665 Analysis Date:  11/27/2017 Seq No: 7833504
Analyte Resuit RPT Limit  SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride BRL 0,200
Sample ID: LCS-R357665 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: RunNeo: 3357665
SampleType: LCS TestCode: Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0 BatchID: R357665 Analysis Date:  11/27/2017 SeqNo: 78833503
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride 4.538 0.200 5.000 90.8 90 110
Sample [ 1711125-002CMS Client ID: MW-4R Units:  mg/L - Prep Date: Run No: 357665
SampleType: MS TestCode: Inoerganic Anjons by IC  E300.0 BatchID: R357665 Analysis Date:  11/27/2017 Seq No: 78835190
Analyte Result RPTLimit  SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Gual
Fluoride 4.479 0.200 5.000 89.6 50 110 S
Sample ID: 1711125-002CMSD  Client ID: MW-4R Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 357665
SampleType: MSD TestCode: Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0 BatchID: R357665 Analysis Date:  11/27/2017 Seq No: 7883511
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPKvalue SPK RefVal YoREC Low Limit High Limit  RPD RefVal %RPD RPD Limit  Qual
Fluoride 4,296 ¢.200 5.000 g5.9 90 110 4.479 4.19 20 s
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Amlyie delected in the aszocinted method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit Estimated {value nbove quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
J Eatimated value detected below Reporting Limit Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD oulside limils due 10 motrix

RptLim Reporting Limit

[ -

Spike Recovery outside limits due te matrix

Page 29 of 29
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LOUBON COUNTY
COMPLIANCE WELL
IOHITORING WELL #01

P TN REGULATORY oo

: INORGANIC & 7] GO LiMITS s
Anlimony 6
Arsenic 10
Barium 2000
Benyllium 4
Cadmium 5
Chromium 100
Cobalt 6'*
Copper 800" 2
Flugride*** q4 1.0
Lead 15 1.0
Mercury 2 0.5
Nickel 100 5
Selenium 50 5
Sitver 100 1.0
Thallium 2 0.5
Vanadium. 86" 5
Zing 6000** 10.0

‘ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MG/L)
“*EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL

ORGANIC 11-18-17
Acelong ND
Acrylonitnie ND
Benzene ND
Bromochloromethang . ND
Bromodichloromethane ND
Bromofarm; Tribomornethane ND
Carbon disulfide ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND
Chlorobenzene ND
Chloroethane; Elhy! chloride NO
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND
Dipromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane . ND
1,2-Dlbromo-3-chioropropane; DBCP ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlcrobenzene ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichloride ND
1.2-Cichleraethane; Ethylene dichloride ND
1,1-Dichlorcethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethyiene; frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichloroprapane; Propylene dichloride ND
cis-1,3-Dichtorapropene ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Ethylbenzens ND
2-Hexanone; Mathyl buty ketone ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane ND
Methyit chloride: Chioromethane ‘ ND
Mathylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND
Melhylene chloride; Dichiloromethane ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND
Melhyl iodide; lodomethane ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne; Methyl isobutyl ketone NO
Styrene ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 7 ND
Tetrachlcroelhylene; Telzachloroethene; Perchlcroethylene ND
Toluene ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND
1,1,2-Frichioroethane ND
Trichloraethylene; Trichloroethene ND
Trichlorofluoromelhaneg; CFC-11 ND
1,2,3-Trichlorepropane ND
Vinyl acetate ND
Vinyl chloride ND

Xylenes ] ND




LOUBRON GOUNTY
COWMPLIENCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #iA

e ARSI B TINREGULATORY < ] i

CETINORGANIC i r il s EV IMITS e 41416417
Anlimony G 1.6
jArsenic 10 2.5
Barium 2000 87.1
Beryllium 4 1
Cadmium 5 0.7
Chrogmium 100 5
Cobalt . [hd 5.0
Copper 200+ . 2.0
Fluoride*** 4 1.0
Lead —] 15 : 1.0
Mercury Z 0.5
Nickel 100 5
Selenium 50 5
Silver 100 1.0
Thallium 2 0.5
Vanadium BB 5.0
Zinc 6000 10.0
‘ALL BATA INUGA. EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MG/L)
“EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL

ORGANIC 11-16-47

Acelone ND
Acrylonilrile ND
Benzeneg ND
Bromechtoromethane ND
Bremodichloromeihane ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND
Carbon disulfide ND
Carbon tetrachloride ‘ND
Chlorobenzene ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chleride ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND
Dibromechloremethane; Chlorodibromomethane NO
1,2-Bibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
c-Dichlorabenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
p-Dichlorabenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butens ND
1,1-Dichleroethane; Ethylidene chioride; Ethylidene dichloride ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethvlene dichloride ND
1,1-Dichleroethylene; 1,1-Dichlorcethene; Vinylidene ¢chloride ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichleroethene ND
trans-1,2- Dichloroelhylene; irans-1,2-Dichloroethene NO
1,2-Bichloroprepane; Propylene dichtoride . ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane NO
Methyl chloride; Chloromethane ND
Methytene bromide; Dibromomethane ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND
Methyt ethyl Ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND
4-Methyi-2-Pentancne; Methyl iscbutyl ketane ND
‘Styrene ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchlorosthylene ND
Toluere : ND
1,1,4-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND
Trichlercethylene; Trichlorogthene ND
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
Vinyl acetate ND
Vinyl chloride ND
Xylenes ND




LOUDON COBNY
COMPLISAHNCE WELL
FONITORING WELL /02

ComEE NREGULATORY ™ -
SV INORGANIG CUULIMITS
Antimony 6
Arsenic 10
Barium 2000
Berylliurn 4
Cadmium 5
Chromium 100
Cobalt 6**
Copper 800**
Flugride*** 4
Lead i5 :
Mercury 2
Nickel 100
Selenium 50
Silver 100
Thallium 2
Vanadium 86"
Zinc 6000

ev
*ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUCRIDE (MG/L)
*EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL

ORGANIC
Acetons
Acrylonitrile
Benzene
gromochigromethane
Bromedichloromethane
Bromoform; Tribomomethane
Carbon disuliide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorogthane; Ethyi chloride
Chloroform; Trichloromethane
Dibromochloromethane; Chiorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorcpropane; DBCP
1,2-Dibromoethans
o-Dichlorobenzene: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichtorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
trans-1,4-Dichlcro-2-butene
1,1-Bichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichloride
1,2-Dichtoroethane; Ethylene dichloride
1,1-Dichloroethylene; 1,1-Dichlorcethene; Vinylidene chloride
cis-1,2-Dichloroelhylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloreethylene; trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethyibenzene
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane
Methy! chioride; Chloromethane
Methylene bromide; Dibreromethane
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane
Methyl ethi ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone
Melhyi icdide; lodomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Mathyl isobutyl kelone
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Telrachloroethyiene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene
Toluene
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane; Methyichloroform
1,1,2-Trichlorcelhane
Trichloroethylene; Trichlorcethene
Trichtorofluoromethane; CFC-11
1,2,3-Trichlorepropane
Vinyl acetate g
Vinyl chloride
Xylenes

1A6-17
ND
ND
ND
ND
NOD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
N
ND
ND




LLOUDON COUNTY
CONMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #03

L A TNREGULATORY i o-hn s
CUSNORGANIC TR AT 2 e 61T
Antimany 6 1.5
Arsenic 10 2.5
Barium 2000 62.7
Beryllium 4 i.0
Cadmium 5 0.7
Chrornium 100 5
Cobalt 6'* 9,74
Copper 800" 6.2
Flugrida*** 4 3.0
Lead 15 S 1,39
Mercury 2 0.5
Nickel 100 75
Salenium 50 5
Sitver - 100 1.0
Thallium 2 05
Vanadium a6 5
Zing 8000 11.9
*ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FEUQRIDE (MG/L)
*EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL
ORGANIC 11-16-17
Acefone ND
Acrylonitrile ND
Benzens ND
Bromochloromethane ND
Bromadichloromethana ND
Bromeform; Tribomomethans ND
Carbon disuffide ND
Carbon letrachloride ND
Chlorobanzene ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chioride ND
Chlorgform; Trichloromethane ND
Dibromechloromathane; Chlorodibremomethane ND
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND
1,2-Dibromoethans ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
p-Dichtarobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-bulene ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichloride ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane; Ethyleng dichloride : ND
1,i-Dichloroathylene; 1,1-Bichforoethene; Vinylidene chlofide ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethytene; cis-1,2-Dichlcroethene ND
{rans-1,2-Dichlorgethylens; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND
¢is-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
2-Hexancne; Methyl bubyl ketone ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane ND
Methyl chloride; Chloromethane ND
Methylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromelhane ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobulyl ketone ND
Styrene NO
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane : ND
Telrachlorcethylene; Tetrachloroethens; Perchloroethylene ND
Toluene ND
1,1,1-Trichlercethane; Methyichloroform NO
1,1,2.Trichlorcethans ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND
Trichioroflusromethane; CFC-11 ND
1.,2,3-Trichleropropane ND
Vinyl acetate ND
Vinyl chloride ND
Xylenes ND




FOUDOGN COUNTY
BACKGRGUND WELL
MORNITORING WELL 4R

s T TN REGULATORY - i s
S INORGANIC — TEULIMITS A 47T
Antimony 6 1.5
Arsenic 10 25
Barium 2000 11.3
Benyllium 4 1.0
Cadmium 5 07
Chromium 100 5
Cobalt 6% - 5.0
Copper 800 2.0
Fluoride*** 4 1.0
Lead 15 1.0
Marcury 2 0.5
Nickel 100 7.69
Sglenium 50 5
Silver 100 1.0
Thatlium 2 0.5
Vanadium 86** 5
Zing 6000 21.2
*ALL DATA IN UGIL EXCEPT FLUCRIDE (MGIL)
**EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL
QRGANIC 11-16-17
Acetone HD
Acrylonitrite ND
Benzene ND
Bromochloromethane ND
Bromodichloromethane WD
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND
Carpon disulfide ND
Carbon tetrachloride N>
Chlorobenzene ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chioride ND
Chtoroformy; Trichloromethane NO
Divromochloromethane; Chlorodibromamethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
p-Dichlorobenzeneg; 1,4-Dichlgrobenzene ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butens ND
1,1-Dichloroathane; Ethylidene chioride; Ethylidene dichloride ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND
1,1-Dichlercethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidenea chlaride ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylens; cis-1,2-Dichloroathens ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Ethylbenzens ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl bulyl ketone ND
Mathyl bromide; Bromomeihane ND
Meihyl chloride; Chioromethane ND
Methylene bremide; Oibromomethane ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND
Methyl ethyl ketong; MEK; 2-Butancne ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Mathyl isobulyl ketone ND
Styrene . ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachlorcethene; Perchloroethylene ND
Toluene . ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethana ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND
Trichlorofluoromathane; CFG-11 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
Vinyl acetate ND
Vinyl chloride ND
Xylenes ND




LOUDOKN COUNTY
COMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #05

INORGANIC "7 STOLIMIT 441617
Antimony 6 15
Arsenic 10 2.5
Barium 2000 10
|Beryllium 4 1.0
Cadmium 5 0.7
Chromium 100 5
Coball [ 5.0
Copper 800" 2.0
Fluoride*** 4 1.0
Lead 15 1.0
Mercury 2 0.5
Nickel 100 5
Selenium 50 ]
Silver 100 1.6
Thallium 2 0.5
Vanadium 86" 5
Zing §000** 10.0
*ALL DATA IN UG/ EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MG/L)

EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL

ORGANIC 11-:16-17

Acelone ND
Acrylonitrile ND
Benzene ND
Bromochleromethane ND
Bromodichloromethang ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND
Carben disulfide ND
Carbon telrachloride ND
Chlorobenzene ND
Chloreethane; Ethyt chloride ND
Chloroform; Trichloromathane ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chloredibromemethane ND
1,2-Dibremo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND
1,2-Dibrocmoethane ND
o-Dichforobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND
1,1-Dichloresthane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichloride ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND
1,1-Dichioreethylene; 1,1-Dichleroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichloroprepane; Propylene dichtoride ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketons ND
Mathy! bromide; Bromomethane ND
Methyt chloride; Chloromethane ND
Methylene bromide; Dibremomethane ND
Methylene chioride; Dichloromethane ND
Methyl ethy! ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND
4-Methyt-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobulyl ketone ND
Styrene ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Telrachlorcethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroelhylene ND
Toluene ND
1,1,1-Trichlcraethane; Melhyichloroform ND
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane ND
Trichloroethyfene; Trichloroethene ND
Trichiorofluoremethans; CFC-11 ND
1.2,3-Trichloropropane NO
Vinyl acetate ND
Vinyl chlcride ND
Xylenes ND
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GROUNDWATER DATA
Matlock Bend Landfill
November 16, 2017

Average Lmear-’r*rt'{" L
Veloc:ty

ve. 'f:_EHydrauIac'

| Directions

. fConductlwty'_' _

e __é-_'Gradlent :

MW-01

830.87

4.70E-06

8.17E-02

2.13E-06

3.07E-03

95

0 | 393E06 | 0

1.8.58E-02-

1.87E-06

270803

MW-02

825.20

5.90E-06

2.28E-02

7.37-07

1.06E-03

2

MW-03.

6750

':3:.:-:_3___:- _;'::-‘:':'1 20E 05 0.

1 .-47_5‘_-_0_5_

211E03]

MW-4R™**

992.32

1.90E-05

4.67E-02

4.93E-06

7.10E-03

NVY

“MW-05"

936.84/  104.01

| as2E02

5.89E-06.

Sa0E 03]

*-The hydraulic conductivity for MW-1A is an average from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02 and MW-03.
**-The hydraulic conductivity for MW-4R is from MW-04,
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PROPELTY LOUIE
YATER TABLE CONTOULS (TFHRED)
AERIAL INDEX CONTOUR

: ; S e e ABRRIAL CONTOUR

; - - R — - ROAD

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

v m== = wen e = PERMITTED LIMITS OF WASTE

MONITORDNG WELL
MW-R :
TOP OF WELL CASDNG EL » $7752]
WELL TOTAL DEPTH: 10437
- Y WEILL CASDNG D3 IDE DIA: 3°

e

i B
S *‘.@PRORER“’T?TI@“;M

WOTES:

1. POTENTIOMETRIC CONTOULRS DEVELOPED FROM
WATER ELEVATIONS TAXEN NOVEMBER 16, 2017,

2. FTOPOGRAPHIC CONTOURS SHOWN WERE PROVIDED BY
SOUTHERN RESOURCES MAPPING CORP., WORTHPORT,
ALABAMA, PHOTOS DATED AUGUST 25, 2015 AND
SEPTEMBER 7, 2017,

G.W. WELL NO. | WATERELEV.
MW-01 §22.45
MW-1A 789,85
MW-02 814.10
MW-03 854.34
MW-4R 890.37
WOW-05 832.83

107 OF WELL CASIYGEL= §36 4| .
WELL TGTAL DEPTH 17271 N
c P WELL CASDNG NTTOEDIA: 2*

MONITORING WELL
MWL
TOP OF WELL CASING EL.= 83057

W\ Y WELL TOTAL DEpTR: 456
AN WHELL CASRSG INSEDE DL - 2

G

I
-
‘\\\J _

;

TO? OF WELL CASING EL.~ €47 £5|
WELL TOTAL DEPTH: 41.6)

| WL cAsmo D DA 21 +| MONITORING WELL

TOF OF AELL CASDNG FL.w= £4.1)
WELL TOTAL DEPTH 3300
WELL CASTNG INSIDE DIA: 2

E2470000
1
L

PAZESZY BEEEOD RN

TOR OF WELLCASINO =225 20 3 05
WELL TOTAL DEPTH: €3.10
WELL CASING INSIDE DI 2

st Ll

SCALE: I'~5000

SANTEK DATE: 815

CHECKED BY: i

PHASE LTIV 2ND SEMI- ANNUAL 2017
POTENTIOMETRIC CONTOUR MAP

MATLOCK BEND LANDFILL ssmmsngrm' AFEROVED BY;
N I M — LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE  anmimmeme [IECO0
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc, Date: 15-May-17

Test Code: 6020 W METHOD DETECTION /
Test Number:  SW6020 REPORTING LIMITS
Test Name; Total Metals by ICP/MS
Matvix; Aqueous Units: ng/L Updated: 08-Feb-17
Type Analyte MDL PQL

A Aluminum 4.31 50

A Antimony 0.1968 5

A Arsenic 0.1562 5

A Bariun 0.1851 i0

A Beryllium 0.1471 o

A Cadmium 0.148 0.7

A Calcium 14.45 100

A Chromium 0.193 5

A Cobakt 0.188 5

A Copper 0.126 2

A Iron 6.473 100

A Lead 0.215 1

A Magnesium 5.268 100

A Manganese 0.3438 5

A Molybdenum 0.2329 5

A Nickel 0.2103 .5

A Potassium 13.15 100

A Selenium 0.264 5

A Silver 0.0185 1

A Sodium 6.387 500

A Thallium 0.1917 1

A Tin 0.4787 5

A Titanivm 0.27 5

A Vanadium 0.1697 5

A Zinc _ _ - 0.5805 : 10

1ofl
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December 21, 2016

Robert Hudson

Santek Environmental Ine.
650 25th Street NW
Cleveland ™ 37311

TEL: (423)303-7101
FAX: (423) 479-1952

RE: Loudon (Matlock Bend) LF Borrow Pit

Dear Robert Hudson:

ANAIVTICAL DMVIROUIMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Order No: 1612642

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 3 samples on  12/7/2016 10:30:00 AM

for the analyses presented in following repoit.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
- Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies

associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a

project Case Narrative.
AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida State Laboratory [D E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid &

Chemical Materials, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/16-06/30/17.
-NELAC/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Sohid

& Chemical Materials, effective 07/01/16-06/30/17.

-NELAC/Texas Certificate No. T104704509-16-6 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and

Solid & Chemical Materials, effective 03/01/16-02/28/17.

-ATHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals,
PCM Asbestos, Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Pamt, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and
Environmental Microbiclogy (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/17,

Lok I

Chris Pafford

Project Manager
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Dec-16

Clicnt: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sampte ID: A-SAMPLE

Project Name: Loudon (Matlock Bend) LF Borrow Pit Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:31:00 AM

Lab ID: 1612642-001 Matrix: Soil

Analyses : Result Repc.artlmg Qual  Units Batchll} Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
TOTALMERCURY SwWH71B (SW74718)
Mercury BRL 0.0919 mglleg-dry 234606 1 12/12/2016 11:46 JR
Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020DB (SW30508)

Antimony 241 232 ag/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 J§
Arsenic 8490 6970 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 127152016 02:56 J8
Barium 32600 4650 ng/Ke-dry 234549 10 12/1502016 02:56 IS
Beryllium 186 46.5 waKg-dy 234349 10 12115/2016 02:56 A
Cadmium BRL 46.5 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/1572016 02:56 1S
Chromium 21700 9300 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 IS
Cobait 6610 2320 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 1211572016 (2:56 1S
Copper 4760 930 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 1271572016 02:36 J§
Lead 14300 465 ug/Kg-dey 234549 10 121502016 02:56 18
Nickel 3260 2320 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 1241572016 02:56 J5
Selenium BRL 2320 ug/Ke-dry 234549 10 12/153/2016 02:56 IS
Silver BRL 46.5 ug/Ke-dry 234549 10 12152016 02:56 I8
Thallivm 178 46.5 ng/Kg-dry 234545 W 12/1502016 02:56 JS
Vanadium 589 269 ugKg-dry  R332264 10 12/15/2016 02:56 18
Zinc 33100 4650 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/18/2C16 04:38 38

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216

Percent Moisture 101 0 wi% R332013 1 1271372016 10:00 BD
Qualiliers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant leve! E  Estimated (valus above quanutation rzage)
BRL Below reporting limit ) §  Spike Recovery outside imits due 10 matnix
H Helding imes for preparation or analysis excesdad Nar  Se2case namalive
N Anzlyte not NHELAC certified NC  Notconlirmed
B Anzlyte datec.lﬁdin the associated mathod blank . < Less than Re.sultvaluz
> Greatyr than Resultvalue ] Estimated value detecied below Reparting Limit

Blnma 2 of &




Analytical Envirenmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  B-SAMPLE
Project Name: Louden (Matlock Bend) LF Borrow Pit . Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:29:00 A
Lab I 1612642-002 Matriy: Seil
) ) : Reporti Diluti
Analyses Result ep‘l .mg Qual  Units  BatchiD Hation Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factorr
TOTAL MERCURY SW747IB (SW74718)
Mereury BRL 0.0997 mge-dry 234606 i 12/12/2016 11:48 JR
Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B (SW30508)
Anlimony ’ 375 199 va/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 IS
. Arsenic 16200 5960 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 IS
" Barium 18300 3970 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 I8
Berylliom 143 397 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 18
Cadmium BRI 39.7 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 IS
Chromium 19300 17850 ugfKg-dry 234549 16 12/15/2016 03.02 IS
Cobalt 1580 199 ug/Kg-dry 234545 10 12/15/2016 03:02 IS
Copper 8930 195 vgKg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03.02 AN
Lead 14400 387 - ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:.02 J8
Nickel 4740 1990 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:.02 I8
Selenium BRL 1990 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 IS
Silver BRL 39.7 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03.02 IS
Thallium 183 39.7 ug/Kg-dry 234549 0 1271522016 03:02 18
Vanadium 1149 266 ugg-dry  R332264 10 12/132016 03:02 IS
Zinc 24900 1970 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/18/2016 04:44 IS

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216

Percent Moisture 6038 0 Wit R332013 1 12/13/2016 10:00 ED
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimsled {valuz above quintitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due 1o matrix
* B Holding times for preparation or analysls exceeded Namr  Sezcase parrative
C N Analyts not NELAC certified NC Mot confiomad
B Analyte d=tected in the associated mathod blank < Lessthan Result valus
> Greater than Result value ] Estimated value detected balow Repordng Limit

Paar & AT &




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Dater 21-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Ciient Sample ID: C-SAMPLE

Project Name: Loudon (Matlock Bend) LF Borrow Pit Collection Date: 1142972016 3:27:00 AM

LabID: 1612642-003 Matrix: Soil

Apalyses Result Rei?r:;?g Qual  Units  BatchiD D]:Lu;:g:.l Date Analyzed Aualyst

TOTALMERCURY SW7471B (SW17471B)
Mercury BRL 0.110 mgg-dry 234606 i 1271272816 11:34 IR
hietals by ICP/MS  SW6020B (SW3050B)

Antimony 420 241 ugilg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 Is
Arsenic - 24000 7230 ugflg.dry 234549 10 121572016 03:08 18
Bariurm 20200 4820 uglilg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 1S
Beryllivm 251 48.2 ugKg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 IS
Cadmium BRL 48.2 ugllg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 93:08 IS
Chromium 2400 9650 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 £2/15/2016 03:08 INS
Cobalt 5420 2410 ugKg-dry 234549 10 12/13/2016 03:.08 I8
Copper 11500 965 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 15
Lead 17500 482 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 IN]
Nickel 4820 241 ugg.dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 1§
Selenium BRL 2410 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:083 IS
Silver BRL 482 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 15
Thallium 175 482 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 18
Vanadium ) 1160 6.02 ugig-dry  R332264 10 12/15/2016 03:08 N
Zinc 44700 4820 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/18/2016 04:51 IN

PERCENT MOISTURE D22i6

Percent Moisture 16.9 ] Wit R332013 1 12/13£2016 10:00 BD
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maxdimum contaminant leve! . E  Estimatad {value above quantitatios range)
BRL RBelow reporting limit - 5 Spike Recovery outside limits due to mitrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded i Nem  See ¢ase narrative
N Anmlye oot NELAC certified HC Mot coafirmed
B Analyie detectad in th associated method blank < Less than Result valuz
> Greater than Result value ] Estimated value detected balow Reporting Limit
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Analytiesl Enviroonmental Seiviees, Ine.

Sample/Cocler Receipt Checklist

Client _MLS‘OW\ Ye k . Wark Order Number [(21 2 (07

Checklisi completed by ﬁm Mettinson /2 ﬂ”f /'L?
Signature Date

Carrier name: FedEx = UPS  Courier _ Client __ US Mail  Other

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes i/ ~ No . Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Not Present -~

Custody seals inta{-:t on s;lmple bottles? Yes No Not Present f

24t

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°56°C)* Yes No __

Caaler #1 /_4&5(_?\/ Ceoler#2 __ Cooler #3 Cooler #4 Coolerfi5 Cooler 6

Chain of custody present? ‘ Yes u{ No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes _/ No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Sarnples in proper container/bottle? Yes m/ No __

Sample containers intact? Yes 7 No

Suf‘ﬁcient‘sample volume for indicated test? - Yes : No

All samples received within holding time? Yes m/ No __

Was TAT marked on the COC? ) Yes 7 No

Procesd with Standard TAT as per project histary? Yes < No Not Applicable __

Water - VOA vizals have zero headspacs? . No VOA vials submitted Yes - No

Water - pt acceptable upon receipt? Yes No Not Applicabls
Adjusted? Checked by

Sample Condition: Good — Other(Explain)

(For diffusive samples or AIHA lead) Is a known blank included? Yes No

See Case Marrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance,

* Samples do not have io comply with the given range for ceriain pa:arneiérs.

WAes_server\Sample Receipt\iMy Documents\COCs and pH Adjustment Sheet\Sample_Cooler_Recipt Checklist_Revi.rif
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